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I<PRG and Associates, Inc. 
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MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE 

December 1, 2020 

Mr. Mark Drews, P. G. 
Wisconsin Depatiment of Natural Resources 
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 
Waukesha, WI 53188 

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX 

Re: Former Navistar!RMG Foundry 
1401 Perkins A venue, Waukesha, WI 
BRRTS# 02-68-098404 

Dear Mr. Drews: 

KPRG Project No. 11717 

Per the approved Work Plan elated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the stah1s of 
the soil vapor intrusion sh1dy work associated with the above referenced site since the previous 
monthly status summary: 

• Tables 1A through lF summarize the stah1s of all residential propetiies and Table 2 
summarizes the stah1s of all commercial propetiies. Attachment 1 includes complete tables 
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been 
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin 
Depatiment ofNah1ral Resources (WDNR). 

• On November 4, 2020, the Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS), in 
conjunction with WDNR, sent a mailing to non-responsive residents and those residents 
which have denied access describing the sh1dy being performed along with a 
recommendation to consider providing access to have the sampling program completed. 
The mailing package included KPRG access agreements, additional fact sheets on vapor 
intrusion issues as well as a health fact sheet on TCE. All materials were provided in both 
English and Spanish and additional bilingual outreach contact information was provided to 
assist in answering any questions. It is noted that Navistar did object to some of the 
language used in the letter. 

• Residential property status summary is as follows: 

o Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 99 

14665 West lisbon Road, Suite 1A Brookfield , Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781 -0478 
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o Received signed agreements: 74 
• Installed SSDS: 37 
• SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 0 
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• Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others- 3 
o In discussions/process of signing: 0 
o Denials: 6 
o No response: 19 

Of the 13 propetiies identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five sub­
slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system (installed by 
Others) was inspected, repaired and restmied. Of the four propetiies requested by WDNR for pre­
emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in the 8/14/19 
meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been completed and one is still in 
the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). Since phone calls have not been returned, 
KPRG issued a formal letter request for response last month, however, to date there still has been 
no response. 

• The following new access agreements were received in the month of November 2020: 

0 1124 The Strand 
0 1212 The Strand 
0 1219 The Strand 
0 1242 The Strand 
0 1238 The Strand 
0 1230 Lombardi Way 

One was from a KPRG new propetiy owner mailing on October 30, 2020 and five were 
after the Wisconsin Department of Health Services mailing on November 4, 2020. The 
initial sampling events for these propetiies have been scheduled. 

• Commercial propetiy status summary is as follows: 
o Received signed agreements: 5 
o Denials: 2 

• Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties. 

• As noted in last month's update, on October 13, 2020, KPRG was contacted by Ms. 
Michelle Contreras-So of 1228 Raymond Street. They had previously declined the 
installation of a SSDS, however, they are intending to sell their house and decided that they 
should have the system installed since the sampling information will need to be disclosed 
during the sale. They felt the installation of the system will quell any potential buyer 
concerns. The installation was scheduled for November 10, 2020. When arriving on site on 
November 10111 , the installation contractor determined that based on the layout of the house 
and multiple foundations (probably associated with additions over time) there would need 
to be several extraction points which would require some pipe runs along the ceiling which 

l<PRG and Associates, Inc. 



ivfr. 1vfark Drews, P. G. 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Monthly Soil Vapor Intrusion Study Update 

Page3 
Decembaer 1, 2020 

KPRG Project No. 11717 

was already at a low clearance. Based on this, the owner decided against proceeding with 
the installation at this time. A copy of the contractor report documenting the issues is 
provided in Attachment 2. 

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

t,r£{4/ K ~~ 
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

l<PRG and Associates, Inc. 
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 11-30-20 

PHONE KNOCK ON 
ADDRESS OWNER 

CONTACT DOOR 

902 Niagara Street 
Gerald and Debra Hughes 

Yes No 
(OIMler renting to tenants) 

834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LLC Yes Yes 

830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes 

826 Niagara Street 
Paula Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis 

Yes Yes 
Colon 

820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) 

Demitrio and Maximin a Aquilera 
818 Niagara Street via e-mail No 

(Owner renting to tenants) 

816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 

814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 

1412 White Rock Avenue Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 

1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Buran! Yes Yes 

Tony Pav.iick (O'Niler renting to 
1354 V\lhite Rock Avenue 

tenants) 
Yes No 

3 Vacant Parcels- White 
Hansen Brothers, LLC No NA- Vacant 

Rock Avenue 

1 Vacant Parcel- White 
Maria Sigala- One vacant parcel No NA-Vacant 

Rock Avenue 

NA- Not Appl!cable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time. 

*- Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub~slab. 

H_ Installed at request of resident. 

SSDS - Sub~slab Depressurization System 

U- Unknown 

PFET- Pressure Field Extension Testing 

ONYA- Data not yet available 

ACCESS 
LETIERSENT 

SIGNED 

10/17/2017 Yes 

10/19/2017 
11/22/2017 Yes 

4/8/19 

No. Meet at 
residence. Denied 

DHS 11/4/20 

10/19/2017 Yes 

10/18/2017 
11/22/2017 

No 
5/2/2018 

DHS 11/4/20 

10/19/2017 Yes 

10/19/2017 
11/22/2017 

No 
5/2/2018 

DHS 11/4/20 

10/19/2017 
11/22/2017 Yes 

5/2/2018 

10/18/2017 
Yes 

10/27/2018 

10/19/2017 Yes 

Yes (e·mail) 
10/18/17, 11/22/17 Yes 
8/2/2018 11/30/18 

12/20/2018 
Yes 

2/1/2019 

12/20/2018 
Yes 

2/1/2019 

Ambient Air Sub-Slab 
Sampling Sampling 

1/3/2018 

11/22/2017 
4/18/18 
8/3/18 

11/30/18 

4/29/2019 
9/5/19 

NA. See notes 

NA NA 

11/22/2017 12/20/2017 

NA NA 

11/22/2017 
12/28/2017 

6/11/19 

NA NA 

9/5/2018 
9/6/2018 

5/8/19 
5/9/19 

6/5/20 

11/12/2018 11/13/2018 

1/4/2018 

11/22/2017 
4/10/18 
8/3/18 
12/6/18 

NA NA 

NA- Vacant 11/26/2019 

NA- Vacant 11/26/2019 

Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up 
WDNR Copied on 

Est. No. of 
Sump Sample Resident Data Notes 

Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET 
Transmittal(s) 

Residents 

No 
No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry. 

No 

Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. 
House may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3127/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews 

No 
indicates that they need to call the property ovmer and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner 

No Sump 
No 

NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 identified. Sent request letter4~8~19. Received signed agreement 4/23119. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed 
voice message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one~third has concrete floor in poor condition. 
Remaining portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to 
schedule sampling and left messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Ta\VI1y, she no longer lives there, sent email to ovmer. 

Origin all signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. I went to meet with him 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 

again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 

No Yes"" No 
Yes"** 

4/13/2018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement. 
12/29/2017 

NA NA NA NA NA NA u Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No return calL Two WONR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit 'Nith WDNR, 
spoke IN'ilh daughter, left packet and access agreement. 

Yes Yes 
6/11/2018 

Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Oiaz). All arrangements being done through e~mail with maria. Sent e-mail6-3-19 to 
No Yes 9/21/18 Yes 3 

No 2/8/2018 
12/5/18 

arrange for a follow·up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit \vith WDNR, left packet, no answer. 

No answer each time. Car in drive tvvice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and 
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18- JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for 
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid·March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He \viii 
check work schedule and call me back 'Nithin a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said 
he is working a lot of overtime and Vv'ill need to get back to us 'Nithin a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left 
messages with !'NO tentative sampling times/schedules for JR. Left another message 5/1/19. 5n /19. JR returns calL Setup sampling. 
8/14/19 contacted called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. ""/23/19 talked with JR. He is v.111ing to have the SSDS put in 

Yes Yes but said he will not be able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid·month. 9/24/19 talked 
No Sump No (diff than lA) 3/20/2020 10/14/2020 Yes 3 with JR about next sampling and pre-emptive install \vith several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 

No Yes weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine 
when I can have contractor access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes 
and provided him some tentative dates. He said he \viii get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR 
and contractor. 1/24/20 called and left dealiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to 
call back again in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an instalL 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2120120 called and left voice 
mail with five proposed dates to choose from. 2121120 talked \\lith JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk 
vlith him on\Nhen we might be able to do the 'NOrk. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other ten alive dates. Set for 3/20.20. 
5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule. 

Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more infonnation. Letter sent. Fo!low~up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that 
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this 
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19, 
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19·19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will 

No Sump Yes Yes 5/17/2019 NA Yes 0 
be sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirty. Am to call him on 
Monday after 3:00pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left 
message. Met with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up \'Jlen done. Noted a 
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e~mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been 
turned off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various 
updated availability dates. House to be demolished for new apartment construction. 

No Yes"" No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. 

Was originally responsive and provicded e-maiL Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded. 
NA NA NA NA NA NA u Sent another follow-up e·mail812/18. Access signed afterWDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail12f20/18. Left 

another message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, spoke vlith tenant, left packet. 

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to 

NA-Vacant NA·Vacant No NA·Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant 
property for testing. Set up meeting vvith her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer Vvill 
contact the property OIN!lers and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 
received e-mauil asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevlopment work. 

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They \'Jill be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to 

NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant 
property for testing. Set up meeting 'Nith her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer Vvill 
contact the property ovvners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 
received e-mail asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they Vv'ill be starting redevelopment work. 



Table 1 B. SVI Study RE:Sldenbal AccE:ss/Samr:{mg Status Lombardi Way 11·30...20 

ADDRESS 0\'1114ER 

1250Lomb~rdaWay JasonandAirrJLtrnm 

1246Lornbsrd<Way Trace'jShtmek 

1244LornbJrchWay CbrenceCaproon 

1242LombardlWay J.Guaddup-<>andManaSida 

1240 LombM<il~Vay Ki~mnV<all 

PHO!~E 

CONTACT 

Yes 

Y~s 

KllOCKO!I 
DOOR 

Y<> 

YO> 

Yo; 

5/15/18 
7124118 

y., 
5!15118 
7r24118 
7-26-18 

LETTER 
SE!IT 

10'1912017 
1112212017 

tlo./,leetat 
resK!;,nce. 

1118'2018 

411812018 
615/18 

4 118!2018 
61512018 

S/811EO 

y., 

y., 

y., 

A.m<:i-entAu 
Samp\ng 

1/2712018 
7hll19 

11!2212017 

112112019 
5123119 

8127!2018 
5123119 

Sub-Sbb 
Samp!ng 

212.12018 

211512018 

8/2812018 
11f271\8 
31\9119 

Sump 
Silmpl.ng 

No sump 

D~ 

lndcor/-Jr 
E>.ei'edsnces 

Yo; 

"' 
y" 
llo 

y., 

"' 
y., 

"' 
y., 

"' 

Sub-sbb 
Vapor 

Exceedsn~es 

y., 

YO> 

ssos 
lnstaiJd 

4 14'2018 

FcOu.~up 

FFET 

712412018 
1215.'18 
31}711 

4'1212018 
7124'18 
1215'18 

713112018 
4113'20ta I 1125119 

5128119 

514'2019 
10'2112019 

6'24'20 

10'2112019 
1123'20 
6 124'20 

o~J~~~~~Cn~~:~a I ~~~.~~:~~~~ 
Tran.srr,ttal(s) 

Yo; 

y., 

Y.; 

Vef)·CVop~ra!r;;!andresponst:-ebrequestsandschedulng 

Verycocpilratr:,;, and responsr:eto r~quests and5chedulng 

Very caop<~ratr.-e a11d responH.'e b r~quests and schcchllng. Had fdlM~up FET schedubd for end of tloi~mb!Jr then mo·.-edto 12151t8. Caned :md canvcl~d. As"-.ed to reschedulu aft~r holl:b:.'l;. Left rn-lnJ.g-~ 
1/8/19. Lafti"N.lssa~s 4'29119, 5/1119. 511011913t•.c-d w;!h Cluen~e. Has b-:-;:n \'.t1~1ng odd slkfts. L<'i1'.1ng for vacatron. Set up fer 24·hr s3rn;:lng5120'19. 

MariJ. d~s oot Sf>!' a~ En.,tsh. Dau<;lhler transht~d. Said husb:m~ wl! c;;J! roo. Ldt ca1d. Tri!\d 1\'.'l more \tsrts. flo anw.~r. t.let •·.tth Mr. StctJ. 815118. Said he v.t>uH thi.nk about rt and g~t bJd. tc rm-. Old not pro1~je 
phcne. Ha•·~ an interpreter tned "'P for n~Jt Y\srt. l'.~ek of 9.'17118. 0!1or dau<;lhter (Manana) ca!J.:1d 11126118. Left lm5Sage I"•' l.lam11a 11128.'18, 11129118, 11130118. 12/t 3118 t.lari.lna c-alls back. Famly~~a•ing for 
hcldJ}'l;. Blckm January. s~t up rne~tmg at 5 00 pm 1110119 1·/ interPfelor. r.tet on t/101t9 and si9ncd access agre~mc·nt. s~t schedul~ fe,r sampling. Calh1d 413/19fr:>r 2nd round sch~dulng ar;d kft m~ssa~p. 
418/19 kfl dcla•bd massage. 41121191-:-ft vc:ke ~ssage and sentte"<it" sch~dula addtfo11al sa~tn11 and SSOS install. t.let wl resfd~nt emrnng 4 116119 v.,th transbtor Ia discuss install. Scheduled for 5.'4119, hi> 
earE~st anhbtty. 5--16·19\e:•:l~d request to ccmpl.te fclbW·t.lp 24·a."r sam~ng ne>:t 1w~k. s~nt another t~>t 5120'19. FETtcsbng schedui.< calli and L:!>:ls 1115120, 1117, 1121, 1123. 

No answu. Garage Of>!' I\. v,l car.l.iet boyfr1--~nd on 7·2a.18. Pro·,}::led ~ho11e numb:-r to call. Ca~d 812118 3 35 pm and 5OS ~m. L~f! d-~taled messag~. Got return caR 8111118. W-11 ~3n and ri.'lurn. Left schedulillg 
request rrws~ages 2123119, 3'8/19. md wf resid<ont em 4116'19\o dset~~s lnstan 011 th~~ half of duj:l~lC since 111s!JL11gfor 1242. A11reed and schedo~~:d fer 5/4119. 91t8/19. 9'20119, 9'241t91<ft messa11~sto ~hcdul~ 
PFET.Abo t~!1ed9'24119. 

Pam cal!.;d 11·12·18 1500 hrs. Just moved into ht>t.lse m June 2018 and had a radon syotcm mstJII;Jd pnvr to m,ve m.ls that suffd~nt7 Got her mforrro\ion and subm.tted to WDfiR 11115118. Resp,nse e-rnal en 

1238 LomOOr!h Way S!ani"Y and Pamcb O<ebta ~~;0
8~~~:~c:~;~~~~~~~~~l;e~~:n~t;D.~1 ~e:~~~d ~~~t~;~~: ~e:1:'t~e~~;!~~~~;t,:;,u~~~;t~~~~;~.~·~,\'~~;~~~:~~it~%2Z1:08u~ed:~:~~.:.a;.~ ~~~'~;~e:i~~:!~;'::u:~~~ ~;~~~f~=rr:>~::~~~~int they are 

123SLombardaWay 

123111229Lomb;lrdl 
Way 

1230LcmbardoWay 

1226LombardoWay 

1225Lornbsrdoway 

1222Lombard<Way 

1221LombMdoWay 

1:218Lr:>mbatdoWay 

1217LombJrdoWay 

1212LornbardrWay 

1211LombardtWay 

1208Lomb3rdiWay 

1207LombJ.r~Way 

1204LombJrdlWay 

1203LombardlWay 

1200 LombJrdo Way 

1151LombardrWay 

1\48LomharchWJy 

1147LornbardoWaJ' 

1144Loml>ardiWat 

Fcd--:!licOMdArlone 

l.tartm Larson {Du~k~ 
sharedvlt.1cther} 

ArroteoandUs~hOrt!Z 

JonllhanandJord.ln 
Wesnor(soUPfOf>!l/ty} ~lew 

OM!er&·Ad:JmandP..rr.to.er 
Jr:>hnson 

BenjJnin and JJCJI1TI Fns~u 

RoWrtArmstrong 

Ja~.Jd,neLarson 

\li:tomMadridZavahand 
Lrhnll.l~drid 

t.\ichae\Gatzke 

BrH'>!h:lll and J~nl,n R:.·an 

BradtEsp<~s<:-lh 

Jo-hn Hard-on 

SusanR9gan{llew0.-.ners 
MatthewandJaclo.k! 
Gruennert) 

J~df.lartme;:: 

RobertandMarc-jHeath 

1.1 Losin~ckJJndKRlce 

T!mandl.lct.mJKiu~~r 

Jacob lu~d: and ChnstmJ 
Oe SauteUe 

JoSatanano 

KtislaGoru:akz(Tofl"\Pl'.~ns) 

y., 

"' 

"' 

y., 

"' 

Yo; 

y, 

y., 

y., 

y., 

'" 

y., 

Yo; 

11f712018 
2/112019 

4'HV2018 

212112019 
3'25119 
4125!19 
1118119 

OHS 1114'20 

51f3/2019 
6f7!19 

7118119 
1118/19 

10'30.'20 
DHS 1114'20 

1tf712018 
21112019 

5·6.'2019 
6f7119 

7/29120 

212112019 

516/2019 
6f7119 
1118/19 

OHS 1\14120 

5.'6/2019 
6f7/19 
1118119 

OH$1114120 

5/6/2019 
617/19 
1118119 

OHS1114'20 

5/6I2019 

Y.; 

y., 

Yo; 

Y.; 

"' 

"' 
6f7/19 I Dmed 

DHS1114'20 

51612019 
6f7/19 

51612019 
6f7119 

51612019 
6f7119 

9112119 

5i!i'2019 
Yes I 617119 I D.lnifd 

DHS 1114'20 

516'2019 
6f7119 

516/2019 
6f71\9 

Yo; 

4124'2019 
12112119 
6118'20 

4'2512019 
7110!19 
12113!19 
6119.'20 

6 113/2018 
6~1~~;~~~8 I 192~;:~8 

Sched1211 I Sched1212 

IIA 

~~~Os1! I ::~!Os~~ 

10111120t9 
8.11a'20 

3118.'2019 
10115119 

IIA 

IIA 

rrA 

719'20t9 
1f22120 
7121120 

9/t5.'2019 
llt8/20 

9/23.'2019 
1123120 
71'9120 

rrA 

911712019 
2111120 

7125'2019 
10117119 
1!21120 
6'16120 

1 0 ~3 ~2 0 1 9 

3119.'2019 
6112/19 
10/1S.'t9 
2/GI20 

IIA 

rrA 

71\0!2019 
1/23120 
7122120 

9116.12019 

9'2412019 
1/24120 
7110120 

7126.'2019 
10118/19 
1!22120 
6 117120 

y., 516120t9 
617/19 

Yes I 1117120 I 10'412019 
5.'27120 

'" 

5.'6 12019 
6f7/19 
1118/19 

OHS t\14'20 

516.'2019 

"' rrA IIA 

9'41201919!512019 
1127120 1/28I20 
7f3120 713120 

:-;r;. r-;ot Ap~l ca.'ol~ 1\o a:::ess f'elo· :1~.-,ed o· no'. req~re::! at tr.s t-re 

•. 51 gh! Mpl';:•,aJ~•,e ,,.dO~·. f>O e..:e~:!a~Ce> S·c~S!Hl 

••. 1'1:5:atie;l at reqces: o' re~Cent 

S~t--s!~bDe;>essur;:a•on S,o·e..,., 

Pce;sve F ,t!d 2-~e·,• o" Test ~g 

Do:a no: f>'!a•alat~e 

D~ 

D~ 

I<A 

NA 

Do 

Do 

Do 

IIA 

tl.4, 

D~ 

D~ 

D~ 

Do 

D~ 

D~ 

D~ 

Yo; 

"' 

Yo; 

"' 

IIA 

'" 

Yo; 

"' 
Yes(see 

notes) 

"' 

'" 

IIA 

Yes. See 

"' 
y., 

"' 

"' "' "' 

Y.; 

"' 

Yo; 
y., 

"' 

"' "' "' 

"' 

"' 

IIA 

IIA 

IIA 

"' 

y., 

"' '" "' 

IIA 

"' "' 

NA NA 

10r2212019 
4123'2019 \ 1123120 

NA 

1211212019 

IIA 

IIA 

IIA 

IIA 

IIA 

9120'2019 

10.'10'2019 

IIA 

6 124'20 

NA 

11.4, 

IIA 

1122120 
711C~'20 

10115120 

IIA 

IIA 

112212020 
10114'20 

2f7!2020 

IIA 

Y.; 

y_, 

NA 

rrA 

y., 

IIA 

Y~s 

y., 

rrA 

fin;shino bsem~nt and don1 l'.tml 30'1 adj~oonat hol-~s. Comtleted 2!281t9. 

WDIIR ~ott~r sent 3/27119. Calkd 4'4119. o,~cussed the is~ua and re1l.H~st. He wll sign and send in th~ acc~ss agreetr>i:!nl. W.U caD 418'19 to set up sampl"'g schedu~. Scheduled for 4124·25.'19. 1.4· 
dchi:lrcbiinzene W3S ~tected abo.-e VAL but not !n subsb.b. No other e:-ceedances. 6'28119 called a11d l~ft rrr.-ssJ.g~ to set up sJ!Tifl.ng m Julj. 10122119 called to schedul·l sal"f"t>'ln>! and kft rnessJg~. Reschedule-d 
sam;:lngforDccemb-!r20t9. 

Letter respvnse. Calhd upon receipt r:>f co11tact mforrTUbon. Very DJ:>~ratuc.l.lvth~r t. ... s m one h3!f of du~-1-~x and hm mother. Samr>tng an:l probil a-abO schedu~d. lnsta.ll schodukd 4123119 fer b-~th S>ci-os. 
718119 cal!~d to schedule PFET test;,g. Can1 do t.lnhl •·.ooel: of Julf22nd.Amto can b-lck tc set a til"TH. 

No response to dlte. 4 124119 Knochd on d~or and met ~~tlh Mr. OrtiZ. Ha indicated that he dd not rccct:e either of the t~.~:~k>Uers Pfe>ioust,- sent to him. I e:.pbmed the issue and that \\O are 1n the process of 
sa~tng at his ne!ghbors hcusl:! and that we necd~d to !nstsU se·.era! SSOS SJ"Stems m neatb"f holl"Bs. P.Jthaugh I had an aCC<>ss agreen'>i!nt \',lth me he woukl n~t sfJ!l and aslc..j that! send hlm another ~'tt&r and 
mfcrrrob;n p.lcta.>!e. 9/11119 vis~ed house 1·/ WDIIR. Taf•ed wth E1·J1n {daughter btl:! teens eart;t.•&nlws) and d;Scussed issue. Left p,.c>.et and she sald she woul::lreby to parents. 11119120 l.tr. OrtiZ cah 
re9ardng 1-ott~r he rec~1evd fro DHS. TatJ..ed 111ru tha issue and Pfograrn. He s>Jned access a>lrcenwnt and e·ma<kd tom;;. We are to c:.Q tormrrowto ~chedu~. 11120 ca!i~d Ar1st~o a11d schedu~d. 

tlo res)Y.Inse to date. 7110119 mot wth Jordan Wasner. E:>j:birHd Usue and am folbNnJ up re~prdng 1£1\ers $Col. Wants nw to tal~ \".!lh her husrond v.ho was not horng. Pto·.ed a phone numb<lr for him to f<)!}ovr 
up. 71t7119 tal~ed v.'.th Jonathan and discussed 1osu~. He sa•d th~y >1-:.u\:l sign up but a;l.ed to resend the access agreement. 9!11119 \i>1ed wl WDtlR. llobod; hnre. ~;ft pJ:keL 10129/20 updlbn>! n)n·response 
lo;t for WDNR and nobccd that prc.pcrt)• has sold. Vrdl send out !-otter to newo1•.ners. 11116120 Adam cans w:h so-me qucsbons on the sam~ng program and 1"'nfoed 1·.h~ther they incur any costs. E):pla\n the 
Pfograrn to him and onl; cast w;,ul:l be el~ctrfcal rt" we hJd to put a sy>-IE:m in. Said hew~ talk o·.er >'.lth v.tle and g•t back to us. 

tlo response to dJ.te. 7110'19 mot wth Benjamin. D<scussed issuas. Sa'jha f.-st w·ant to talk O'o"et >'.lth l'.lfc but probs~l;yes. Am to come bad: tom;rrowat same bme. 7111119 return~d and WC!S p~o·.11ild signed 
agrcerMnt.lndcated "'·"-' wl be b~ck in ca11tact to scheduh sam;:l.ng. 7117119 cahd and l<!ft di!taledv.:-l::e rrnssaJll to schodubl. 1115120, 6!4120 1->ft di!bdt~::l \"O!e<o !l"Bssag-~. 7r7120, 7/15'20, 7122120. 8112, 8127 kft 
!l"Bssag-~ en voic~ rn.;d. 10f7 ~ft rno~sage. 

tlo response to d.lle. 7110119 ~1sit. tlobod; hoi'Tie. 812/19 r~ceivod s~ned agr~errP-nl. a5119, 8'6119, 81\2119. 8!20119 calbd to Sf! up samp):ng d;!les.left d~ta•kld rN~sa:;~es w:th cd number to call an:,•t<m~. 
812t/19 RoWrt r~turn~d caD. Scheduled tentatr<e sampling dJtes but he ne~ds to check l'.,th wfe. WJI caH back tomorrow. 8'26119 followed-up and lf'fi\O!C<'! mesSa[li! as~mg rf the sarr<j:{ngdJ!e$ we talked eb-~ut 
wll •·.-:~ric. 1/e.,.~r confum!'ld or r~tumed C;lh. 9'241191->rt a11~th~r l"r:>ice rrol rr.ossJ~. 9126119 caQ~d and scheduled. 10'221l91~fl\•c!ce ff\.'l!l discussing resuh and a~:ing to call to schedule a carbon fdr:er drcp-cff 
and v~nUng S)>hm instaU. 10'28'19tall-:ed 1•.llh Todd regJrdng so~ ins!JQ dJte opbons.llone w:ahd. He asked for options for second p3rt p(l( tlo·:emb.er. 10,'29'19, \0131119 cal!.;d hlm bad:v.llh Yarbus Cf>!ln 
d3l~s fer second pJrt or tlo>e~r and left \vice rrnssag~s. 11/i'tl\9, 11126119kft vcico rn-:.ssa:p. l'.,th se•eral open d.ltes kr ins taU. 1115'20 ~ft voiCIJ nwHage fer folb.•rup samplinJ. 6'2€\120. 6129120 1-:ilt \t>lce 
ITil'.ssar-. 7f7120. 7/15.'20. 7i22120 kft nwssa:;~e on \oice mat Smtktter 7129'20. 8112 scheduled sampla. 

Recer:ed signed agreei'TI'!nt 3.'8'19. Oet~cted benzen2 JUSt abo·:u VAL tlo suto..-sbb \lapor alxl•e VRSLs. 6'10'\9 call~d and schedul~d ned sarnplng. 1115'20 flfi\CI~e ITI'!ssa;e to sch~du~ last ssrr<l'~11g event. 
1117120 returned call. Is ~a1'lng on vaca!Dn to Fl~rida and wU nl'lt b'1! ~»!:"-. un~lfirst 1Ned: of February. Set schedu~ for lhen. 

!lo teSp-3Me tc d.Jto. 7110119 tat·.ed 1'.11h Lhna. A';~ed 11"8 to caU Vicicno to dt>o.ns. 7117119 calhld Vdono and l-:!ft d·lladcd message. 9.'11119 u;rt~ w.' WOtlR./,Iet v.1th dJu:;~hter E.-a {late teens ear/it,•.cnh(;S). 
E:>ph1ned issue and \;:ft pacl"eL Sh~ said she 1·.'"lul:l reh1th~ informJt'(,n to parEnts and a;).. th~m to g;t back to us. 

Ito tesponse to dJ!e. 7110119 1Urt. nJWd)· hom~. 9111119 IISrti>d 1'1 WOttR. tlot:-od)· harne.l~fl p:1cket. 9'12119 \l:51ed a gam \\1 WO!IR. Pacht on porch ff;or. Somol>:-d; horn<! because can see l•>~ht inside and hear 
a com·ersaWn. Rang d~ortP-0 t.•.ice but Mbldf answered the door. R~pbced pae~et back on dJor "-nob 

7110119 11>1l. noOOd)· h~rne. 9'111t9 \"<Sit~d 1·/ WDIIR. Chid onso•.1;rcd d~-:~r. SJ<d parents not hnne. Left pacht and a>)..cd 1\l.m to PfO\ld-:- to parents. 

tlo re5ponse to dale. 7110119 nwt 1·~th Bractf. Has vP-ird 1\>:.lk scheduhs and he 1·.ouJ.:I have to a~k sister to co!l"B do,·.n from Oconomowo-c to rn<>Gt wth us. Has to tat~ to her f"st bilfori> he decides. Am to C:l.S h•m 
ned v.eek bdvceen 8 and 9 am. 7118/19 c.a§.;d andkfl dctJI~d I'QJCe m-Jssa>!e. Brad; caUed back and i.nd.ICated that he ••:ll not sign and partrc•pll~. H<s and his sister"s scheduhs w<:>n1 a!>J.-:forthem to pro.od~ us 
the need~d ae«'ss. I asked h!m to cam;:hte the access agreement fotm \',tlh d;mbl indcated and send hack. He 1ndc;1led he woulj do thJI. Ree--lt'o"ed d"nbt 7120 119. 9'11119 srte vi>rt wth WDIIR, l~ft pJd.et. no 

6l25119recei'o"ed signed agtee~nt. tlo phone nurnl:<lr. ju5t e·mllfcr caf!'lll'Wm.::abon. S2nt e--rmls 6125119, 6128!19 as"mg to caD to set up a sarn,ing schedule 711119 John H. c;:afk; mjcen We set up sampln:;~ 
for ne;.1 l','l~k. E:>.c~edJncc of 1,2·DCA indoor air blJt no det~ct!on in subob.b. 10'22119 c.a!J..:-d to $Chedu~~ $lmpln:;~. l-oft rn-:>ssag>o. 11126'19, 1115.'20 k;ft cP-ta~d\o~e rn-'ssar-. cats bacll andschedul<!. 614120. 
6'26'20 l-oft I'Mllil-1d message \•,ith cd number. 7f7120, l-oft m-eHa~. he calkd back and schedu~d. 10f7 ~<ft m-~ssa~. 

tlo resf'l)nse to dale. l.let v.1th husbJ.nd on 7110/19. The"/ just soH the house and m~\lnglo Tennesee to rehre. Woul~ not >l'•'e me MNO.'.T1er i11forrmbon. 7115'19 recei','tld signed den.JSL 9'1 1119 srta >isrt wth 
WOI/R, Mt pacl:et, no answar. 9112119 rccer:~d caQ from f,lattheNG•uennerl. They .f.Ht OOu:;~ht the house. Afl'l interested 1r1 ha>ing the Sl!Tifi">! done. Set sch<-duk 9119119 reeei'o"ed d.:lb and noted e~ce~ances. 
Conta~ed o·,•,ner by phone and ~ft nwssJg>o. That e\·enin:;~ m-:>\ v,lth o;·,n~r at hot.lse. dcscussed result; and dropped cff carbon flter unrt. SSOS instal s~t for follo:.ing day. 11126119ca!P.dtop set up ~ampLng. Vci:e 
ma<l fuB. 1115120 1->ft d-Jta!Hd \'OJCe nwssa!P-. 1116-'20 returned caD a11dset schedu~. 

Jo<>l Calkld 6112119 after receipt r:>fsecond 1->tter. We mscussed the o·•crall proj~ct and issues. He said he is not keon on ha1'.ng a he~ dn.1ed in his b3sem-ontfhor.l ind-cated woo loa>~ co~ted this at nurrnrou-s 
houses alrea<t1and hwe Mt had a comph5tt of issue. He Enicated that he v.11 dscuss w;th hrs >•.lfe and g~t back to me. 6128119 calkld to foUu.-.up and l-eft dt·bled messa~~~. 7110'19 W<olll to house, nobody horne. 
7111119. 71171eft another dlta~:ld \'~ice nwssag~. 9.'11119 srtc '/Is~ vl WDNR. ta!i-;<0-d uth wfe. W~l Pf0"·1de to husba11d. 9112119 Jo~l Martmez ca!P-d and l'l'.l set up s~rr¢n11. He asf.ed to send ant~ther e<>p"fof 
agreement to sign. 9.'20119 ro::,ui1ed s1gned a>lreeiT'oi)nt. 1115120 hft 1·-:-ee messJg~ to schedul~ ned sampling. 1121120 Jo~l caBs back. tl~eds to tar•. wth wrfe about Mr schedule tc. ~ll us in. W-11 caS rne back >Wh 
sonw dates a11d bmes !hat 1•.-:~rk forth em. 6'4'20. 6'261201ift d'!a ~d I'Ot<:e ITY.!Ssag~ wth ceO numb~r. CJiied bJ.ckand scheduf..1d. Lef v;:~ice rm~ 10.7/20. 

tlo res pons~ to d.lte. Mat v.1th March en 7110/19. They recei;:edthe 111fonro.!i<>n and wore not 111\erested m ha\·e us co""'" into their house and 1\el'.ttfm;sh~d basement. f.;..J:bin~d io.sue but sh-\l fidicat~d they woulct 
not awee to access. I asl:ed rf she >wu~:l Sf)n the d;nh! for docum(!n.\Jlicn. Sad she w:>t.ll::l tat~ 1\,th husband but J)forobl'fnot 9111119 srte visrt wth WDI<R. J..lft pad.et, no anw.w. 

llo response to dlte. 7110119 d:sC!Jssed issues v.llh I.IK:h~eL Saldhe w~ probabt)" ~mow us access. Wants to ta!J.: \\1th wtfe forst. Sao:! he w:>u\d caD trW! back. 7111119 C<lil'ad to folb,·.-up and l,khael md.cated that tM:; 
tall;ed rt o'o"cr and wll sigt1 the agreement and se11d rtto us 1•.,thin the ne.j fewda~·s. 815119 1ecei1ed sf;!ned 2>!1!.'err.:>nt. 8/5119, 816'19, 8't2119. 8'20119 calhd to stl up sa/ll)lng d.ltes. Left deta~~d ITI<lSSl>!e-> w1h 
eel number to can anylli"M. 81221\g called and g't ansi'A!I. Scheduled samplillg. 9'41191,\ilo.e eaB~d to C<lllcel and rcschedllle for 9117. 9'24'19 caB~d 1.\icha~lto d<scuss samp~ng resuts and to set up car!xln ait 
fihr as v.~> sch~dule a SSDS msla!!.. Ha sa•j they ;·.>II not be hom;, untl afternoon cf 9.'24119. Can dlcp c.ff tha f1lter t.lM. after 2 pm. Hew! work w!h us to schedule the insbU. 9.'24119 cal~od to set up mslal d.lte. 
l.hchHI md=ted theywl b'1! a·,•.-ay on vaeal!~n. H1~ nerl dale he c-:~ul:l ~t som-lone is 10110119. Schedul;.d in;laD for that d.ly. \VrO hepf~tratr~n un~ lliT'lning m b3senwnl He as~ed abct.ll eJposure concerns on 
that they ha•·a b~en L.'ing there for t.•,.,:.·ears.l r~fcmd him to Or. Curt;.s Hedrron of DHS tc ansi'·"' thJt ques\ion. 1115120 k,ft voice m-:>ssa:;e to schedoJie fclh,•.-up ~arnpln:;~. 1128120 "llkd and~~ holj oll.t,chaol 
Scheduled ~ampfng. 

Uo response \r:> date. 6.'3119 ·Mr. Krueger stopped by f•~ld crew>•.hen sanrtary Sei"RT sarnplillg ad.ing \•,hat \.'.'JS bilmg daM and v.ho !5 p.l1'1lg. P. P.Ailrutem e>p~rned the saru1ary se·mr nmp~nJ and indC;ltedv.~> 
a1e o•nrkmg for tla·Asbr!RMG Foundry. Pallid-: inckated thlt KPRG"s PfCj~ct drocctor !S also in the ar~a wor!Vng and can d.SCIJSS the overaS vml: in greater de!arl R. Gnat siopp<~d by Mr. Krueg.H's house at 
appto>inuldi 1330 hcurs and e~:pbrn<Xl the o·.-~raH onwonnwntllpro;ect, ind.cated there arc ground.vater m>p3cts v.llh TCE and thai !S the pnrnaryvapor mtrusr~n heath concern. He d-d recet,•u Of l~tte1 req~.>eshng 

eceess.llfscussed d asp(lcts cf the sarr¢n>l we ll!e a.s~.ong to do.\ as~ed if he IS wln11 to sign the access agreermnt. He sard he l'.'"lt.lljha•·e to think about iL 7110.'19 ~topped b)· house. T.-n sa•d he wl s1gn but 
to carre bac"-.toiTY.Irro.v!Hcause they are about to srt do·,•.n to drm~r. 71111t9 returned an<\ c:t:ict.lssed work. Chechd bascnwnt to agree upon ~~1lerc we can instal a. ~·apor probe(rnost of basern-:>nt fiJor i5 ceramie 
M~d and he wan\$ no haP-$ 1n hP- floor. S!]ned a:;~reeiThlnt.lnd.C;lted we wU be bacl: in contact to schedule sarnJ:tng. 11f26119 ~:lit ffiflssage to sch~dui-J fclw,o.up sll.lllp!,ng 1115.120 scheduf.ld s-:un;:.tng' 6'4120 
sched~~.:ldsa~~rng. 

tlo response to dale. 7110119vis~. nob-Jdj' home. 9111119 ;\srtedl"l WONR. Uobod)· horne. ~;,ft packet. 9.'12119 vi>rted aga11 >•.IWDilR. Taf.:ed 1\lth Chris;t<na and dscussed issu-e. Sa:1s she needs to tal>. to husband 
filS! but wll. probably aBYNfvr access. Left new access a>lre~!l"Bnt v,':tl\ her. 10'1119 ea!P.d and dr;et~ssed r;sue and samplng reqwem~nts. SIJtled and e·maJf.od aJree~nt. Set sarnj:lng scheduk Placed carWn 
fifter on 10'11119 unt~ the instaU i~ campfilted. We offerad nurrnrous €3Ther dJtes inctudng Saturda:r> but they as~ed for 1115119. 1124'20 recen;ed foi'OI.,..Up mdo!'lr a>r data at e11:l of dafyester<.by. The re~utt> sUI 
showed TCE alxl1·a VAL. Talked v.tth Chmtina at 0920 hrs and dscussed leSt.ll!s. W'JI h:wc contractor check S)'litem and lh~n d~ another round of u samp~ng.la~"-.ed rf v~a eM dlcp olf a carbJn M f1~er umt to run 
,.,h~ 1,,., get r>;sue resol•~d. She tal~ed v.1th husband and !My ind;<;a!tdthat th-ey dd not want thl'l fohr un.~. 2f7f20 cvntractor inspects sp;tem and finds it opermm:;~ f>ne. llotes S~I'Tie Hpar3t~:>n Pt-h·.ooen floor and 
foundaMn waD. Prov\d;>.s ne·.vseal abng the pint b;tween Oocr and V."l!l. 5 1 18120\~ft \'o1ce rro·l5121120 scheduled nc~ sampl:ng 

flo resp.lnse to dale. 7110.'19 son hoffifl but woul::! not pro·,"lde (:.<)n\act rnforma!J<>Il for parents. Ga·,-e C<lrd and as"-.ed h!m to ha·;c lh~m gr:e me a C<ll. 9.'t 1119 srte '/1511 wth WDUR,~lft p3det, no ans;·..,r. 

Recer•~d o:HniJ\5121119. Called V,mta (not/Tompl..ms) and as~ed her to recomidH and e1ph1n~d issues. Sh,-, sa1dihat thefT 1•.ilo-~ sum~r i:; m "uphnvar and theyv.-:~uld nvt bil able to C(l(lrdZlate ~·.(!h samplong 
cte{,o;;, to let p-~cpl~ in. She mdocated that th1s 1•.ould than~~~ in Fal.l ~id that....,.., could v,e-rk 1·~th their schedule. She a;ked that I gr;t back m tou-:h end of sumtruH and sh~ ~~·S re~gn and w:ork ,.,,thus at that!<~. 
8/2tl19 g~t e·mJl from VJJsta mdcatinglhJtthe;are nowa·l3:bt~ for afb·.•.\ng us access forsampl;ng.l e-maled bJck a new access agr~~~nt fer s1;,na!U!e (she prolid~d d~mal pre>1ou;t;) and schedu~:>d 
tentatr•e sJ~tng dale. 1115120 kft voice !l"Bssage for sch<-du!ng. 614'20,1~ft \-c!ce nwssage. 6'26120 ca!P-d ag:Jin, set schedule. Ldt voJC<lrm~ 10,7120. 



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 11-30-20 

PHONE KNOCK ON ADDRESS OWNER 
CONTACT DOOR 

1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hernandez Yes Yes 

Yes 
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 

5-15-18 

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 
Yes 

5-15-18 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
1226 Phoenix Drive Corp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., No Yes 

Highlands Ranch, co 80129) 

1223 Phoenix Drive 
Senthll Vijayakumar and Kiran 

No Yes 
Makhija 

1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 

1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 

1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 

1215 Phoenix Drive Atif and Fata Karacic No Yes 

1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 

1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No Yes 

1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 

1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 

1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 

1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 

1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 

NA- Not AppliCable. t-Jo access yet or demed or not reqUired at this !1m e. 

•- Sli;~ht naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab. 

**- Installed at request of res1denl 

SSDS- Sub-slab Depressurization System 

U- Unknovm 

PFET- Pressure F1eld E)!enslon Test1ng 

Dt-JYA- Data not yet ava1lable 

LEDER SENT 

10/18/2017 

4/1812018 

4/18/2018 
10/23/2018 

4/18/2018 
6/5/18 11/8/19 
7/10120 DHS 

11/4/20 

121312018 
211/2019 

12/312018 

212112019 
3/25/19 

2/21/2019 

5/612019 6/8/19 

516/2019 6/8/19 

5/612019 6/8/19 
1118/19 

DHS 11/4120 

5/612019 

5/6/2019 

516/2019 6/8/19 
11/8/19 1/5/20 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 

516/2019 6/8/19 

ACCESS Ambient Ajr Sub~Siab Sump 
SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling 

12128/17 
Yes 

11/2212017 
4/10/18 Dry 

10/1/19 
9/14/18 

11/27/2018 11/28/2018 
Yes Dry 

5/29/19 3/12119 

Yes 
11/19/2018 

11/20/2018 No 
7/1/19 

No NA NA NA 

Yes 9/19/2019 
9/20/2019 Sealed 

1/30/20 

113/2019 
Yes 216/19 

1/4/2019 
Dry 

5/21/19 
2/7/19 

Yes 
4130/2019 

5/1/2019 Dry 
6/25/19 

4/15/2019 
Yes 

5/21/19 
4/16/2019 Dry 

Yes 
11/5/2019 

11/6/2019 
Yes 

217120 No 

8/8/2019 
8/8/2019 

Yes 1/9/20 
1/10120 Dry 

6129/20 
10/26120 

6/30120 

No NA NA NA 

5/21/19 
5/22119 

Yes 10/10!19 
10/11/19 

Dry 
2111/20 

5114/2019 
5/15/2019 

10/28/19 
10/29/19 Damp. No Yes 2111/20 
2112120 water. 

6/15120 
6/16/20 

10/26120 

Yes 212512020 212612020 Dry 

10/7/2019 
Yes 

2126120 
10/8/2019 Dry 

2121/2020 212212020 
Yes 6/17/20 6/18120 Dry 

10/29/20 10/30/20 

Indoor Air 
Sub* slab 

SSDS Follow*up 
WONRCopied 

Est. No. of 
Vapor on Resident Data Notes Exceedances 

Exceedances 
Installed PFET 

Transmittal(s) 
Residents 

3/27/2019 
Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages B/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for 

Yes Yes- Round 3 
11/13/2018 7/5/19 Yes 4 

follow-up PFET 2113/19, 2128/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/191eft voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know 
No TCE 

6/9/20 
when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not 11eard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air 
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/171eaving voice mails and texts on 1121 and 1/28. 

Yes 
7/2/2019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me. 

No 4/24/2019 11/22119 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12119 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule fottow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell No 
6/9/20 hone to call anv time. 

Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement. 
Yes 

Yes 1/16/2019 
7/2/19 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12119/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 118/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install. 

No Being Sch 
Yes 2 

4/25/19, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling call and text 
message FET calls 11125/'19, 1/15/20, 1121120, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. 

Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR Nobody home so left packet. Came 
back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12119 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 pm 

NA NA I< A NA NA u met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre·emptivety 
in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up for sale in 
October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moVing out by end of this month. Does 
not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access request letter. 

No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3127/19.7/11119 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold 
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter) 

Yes 
Yes 9/20/2019 

1/2212020 
Yes 2 

called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has 
No 6/9/20 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me. 

9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have ssos install contractor inspect system. 
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 lett voice mail for res am piing. 

Received signed access 12112/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mai112116/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email12117/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling 
needs. Also left voice mails 12117/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail12/20/18.1nitial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to res ample indoor/outdoor air 216/19. Initial data 

Yes (see Yes (see 
3/25/2019 

10/2212019 
Yes 4 

verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2126/19 to discuss and schedule. 2127/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has 
notes) No notes) 6/9/20 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 112-inch opening. v .. nn need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. \fl.ljiJ coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on 

4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-maiiS-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to schedule 
PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1121 and 1128. 

10/2212019 
4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. I suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. \fl.ljll call them back with suggested meeting 

Yes 
Yes 5/23/2019 1/22/20 Yes 4 

dates/times. 4/15/191eft Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me 
No 

6/24/20 
with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called 
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow· up indoor sampling with some tentative dates. 

Yes 
10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/191eft another message. Also sent detailed e·mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening 4/3/19. 

No 
Yes 5/6/2019 1/22/20 Yes 4 Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls and a text 

619/20 message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow. up 24-hr sampling. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if I could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also lett card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir 
(son). He was busy and asked if I can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents, 

No !<A 11/25/2019 
6/9/2020 

Yes u however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house wt WDNR. Talked 
10/14/20 with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no". 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the 

signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10122119 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail. 

Yes (see 
No No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated I will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/191eft voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and chloroform 

notes) 
No 8/3/2020 NA Yes 3 above VAls but not detected below floor slab. 11!26/191eft detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3120 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with Chris and set No 

Yes 
No schedule for next sampling. 6/13120 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. I left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting NA NA NA NA NA u 
they call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 

No 
No 

1/2212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22119!eft voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off 
Yes 

No 
10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 lefl sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale calls 

No 10/14/20 back and set schedule. 

No 
No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and 

No 
No scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 AJecia calls back and set schedule. 

No 712012020 NA Yes 7 614120 left detailed voice message with cell. 618/20 returned call and set schedule. Since lA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS 
No 

Yes 
No installation. contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS constract to 

No replace tub plumbing and water heater. 1 0'7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule sampling. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living 
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. I indicated that I would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it. 
1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so I should have within the next day or two. Asked 1 

No No NA NA Yes 4 
coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for 
Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail fulL 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 213/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of his 
son but he does not return calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 213120 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2112120 called and Steve answered. Set 
schedule. 614120 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7f7120, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10n left 
voice mail for Steve. 
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she read 

Yes 6124/2020 
the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me. 

No 
No 11/212019 

10/15/20 
Yes u 10/2119 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. I said I would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off carbon 

filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 213/20,2112120 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a sampling next 
week. 

Received signed agreement 6/17/19.6/18/19, 6/25/19,6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18119 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is 
No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need additional 
No No NA NA NA u surgery, she asked if I can follow~up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if 1 could text her some dates about 
No No 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Wailing to finalize schedule. 10/4/191eft detailed message and cell phone. 1/28!20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule for the 

sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. ton spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling. 



Table 1 D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status- Eales Ave and Elm Street 11-30-20 

ADDRESS 

813 Eales Avenue 

817 Eales Avenue 

821 Eales Avenue 

825 Eales Avenue 

901 Eales Avenue 

702 Elm Street 

PHONE KNOCK ON 
OWNER 

CONTACT DOOR 

Gabriela Sanchez No Yes 

Diane Windisch (sold) New 
Owner: Fee nix Property No Yes 
Solutions, LLC 

Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 

Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes 

Paul Novak Yes No 

Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (RentaQ 

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time. 

*- Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab . 

...,_ Installed at request of resident. 

SSDS- Sub-slab Depressurization System 

U- Unknown 

PFET- Pressure Field Extension Testing 

DNYA~ Data not yet available 

LEITER ACCESS 
SENT SIGNED 

212112019 
3125/19 
517/19 No 
11/8119 

DHS 1114120 

517/2019 
10/30120 Denied 

DHS 1114120 

517/2019 
6/8/19 No 
11/8/19 

DHS 11/4120 

517/2019 Yes 
618119 

5n/2019 
7/28/20 

Yes 

517/2019 
6/8/19 Yes 
914119 

Ambient Air Sub~Siab 

Sampling Sampling 

NA NA 

NA NA 

I<A NA 

11/18/2019 1112012019 
Being Sch Being Sch 

512912019 5/30/2019 
Being Sch Being sch 

1012/2019 1013/2019 

Indoor Air Sub· slab Vapor SSDS Follow.up 
WDNR Copied on 

Est. No. of 
Sump Sample 

Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET 
Resident Data 

Residents 
Notes 

Transmittal(s) 

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive. garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left 
NA NA NA NA NA NA u 

packet. 

Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if 1 can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message wrth both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no 
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/191eft another voice message wl cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19- Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what 
we are doing.! answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated ttl at she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would 

NA NA !<A NA NA NA u 
rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9111/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR 
noted ttl at ttle property has been sotd. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not 
provide the new owner contact. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7117/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit wlth WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. 

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. I did not talk specifics with 
him but indicated 1 sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left 

No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 
packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that I fax Lindsey 
the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e~mail her a copy. 9/26/19 
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/191eft messages. 10/31119 sent detailed e-m aU. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 717/20,7/15/20,7122120,8/12,8/27 
left messaaes on voice mail. Left messaae 10f7/2020. 

5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/191eft another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called 
5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1 ,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and 

No Sump Yes (see note) Yes To be sch NA Yes 1 chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with 
Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If I do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19 
11/21/191eft message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7123120 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7128120. 

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting wllh her for 

No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 
8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling 
schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some datesttimes. 1/13120 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for 
demolition. Left message 1017/2020. Propery razed. 



Table 1 E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status- The Strand 11-30-20 

ADDRESS 

1242 The Strand 

1238 The Strand 

1237 The Strand 

1225 The Strand 

1225 The Strand 

1222 The Strand 

1221 The Strand 

1220 The Strand 

1219 The Strand 

1218 The Strand 

1215 The Strand 

1212 The Strand 

1211 The Strand 

1208 The Strand 

1204 The Strand 

1200 The Strand 

1127 The Strand 

1124 The Strand 

1120TheStrand 

OWNER 

The ME-lendez LLC {sold to 
Pedro Trujrllo and Lilia Aede-s) 
812 CambridJeAve, Wauke-sha 
W153188 

The Melendez LLC (sold to 
Pe<:lro TrujillO and L1ha Aedes) 
812 Cambrtd;JeAve, Waukesha 
Wl53188 

Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) 
Robert Raenek • V\/tsconsin 
Rentals{I·Jew) 

Jas and Barbara Stephan 

Juan Anzaldua 

Froylan and Marta Sando·;al 

Marganto Garc1a 

PMJC LLC 

Current Investments LLC (sold} 
New 0\'.nec Bayview Homes, 
LLC 

Gretchen's Rental Properbes 

.Aida Rodriguez 

Thomas and Joseph Refer mat 

Maple Creek Rea! Estate LLC 

Ampe-l1o and !.1aria Lemus 

De.'in Elmer 

BeatnceR1ajas 

Chns & Jenrufer Wray 

Larry Taylor (Rental) 

Victor Santos and Monica 
Sandoval 

PHOI·JE 
COI"TACT 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

t<o 

No 

KNOCK ON 
DOOR 

Yes 

Ye> 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes (rental) 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

hlA ~ NotAppl1cable. No access yet or denied or not required at this bme. 

• • Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sutrslab . 

... Installed at request of resident. 

SSDS • Sutrslab DepressurizatiOn System 

U ~ Unkno\',n 

PFET • Pressure F1cld ExtensiOn Tes!Jng 

ONYA· Data not yet available 

LEITER 
SENT 

5/6/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

7!28/20 DHS 
11!4/20 

5/6/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

7128120 DHS 
11/4f20 

5/6/2019 
7/18/19 (Ne.'J) 

5/612019 
6/8/19 

5/6/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

DHS 11/4/20 

5/6/2019 
6/8/19 

DHS 1114/20 

5/612019 
6/8/19 
1118/19 

OHS 11/4!20 

516/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

OHS 11141'20 

5/712019 
6/8119 
11/8/19 

10130!20 

5!712019 
6/8119 

5!7/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8119 

OHS 11/41'20 

5!7f2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

OHS 11/4120 

51712019 
6/8/19 

5f7/2019 

5!7t2019 
OHS 11/41'20 

5f712019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

DHS 11/4!20 

8f29.12019 

8129/2019 
11/8/19 

DHS 11/4120 

Rl29t2019 

ACCESS 
SIGNED 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

f-lo 

Yes 

no 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Temporary 
Denial 

Derual 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Ambient Air 
Samr:~mg 

Sub-Slab 
Samr:!mg 

sched 12/15 sched 12116 

sched 12/15 sched 12116 

5115/2019 

712512019 
10/15/19 

'" 

9/23/2019 
313120 

7124120 sch 
12/1120 

5/1612019 

7/26/2019 

NA 

9124/2019 
3/4{20 

7124120 
Sch 1212120 

Sump 
Sam~mg 

tlA 

No sump 

No sump 

N.A 

No sump 

hlll.. NA N.A 

N.ll.. NA HA 

11/17/2020 11/18/2020 No sump 

9/1712019 
12/5/19 

'" 

9/18/2019 

NA 

Sch 12/17/20 Sch 12/18120 

6/25/2019 612612019 

5/29/2019 
3/4/20 

'"' 

I·L<\ 

5/30/2019 

11<\ NA 

Sched 1219 Sched 12110 

11f25f2019 11/26/2019 
Being Sch Bang Sch 

No Sump 

t·IA 

No sump 

0"! 

'" 

'" 

'"' 
No sump 

Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor 
Exceedances Exceedances 

NA 

NA 

Yw 
No 

'" 

No 
r-Jo 

'" 

'" 

DNYA 

No 
No 

'" 

'" 

No 

No 
No 

'" 

'"' 

'" 

"'' 
No 

NA 

'" 

Yes 

Yes 

No 
f·lo 

DINA 

Yes 

'"' 

Yes 

Yes 

'"' 

'"' 

'" 

ssos 
Installed 

'" 

6/11{2019 

9/412019 

'" 

N' 

'" 

'" 

'"' 
9/19/2019 

'"' 

'" 

10/25/19 (see 
note:s) 

10/11/2019 

'" 

'" 

Pre-eXtshng 
system 

NA 

NA 

Follo':<'-up 
PFET 

'" 

NA 

'" 

1121/2020 
6124120 
10/14!20 

'" 

N., 

'" 
1121/2020 
10/14/20 

'" 

6124/2020 
10/14!20 

NA 

'" 

'"' 
'" 

W~!~~~~p~:!aon Est r~o. of 
Transrmttal(s) Resrdents 

NA 

Yes 

Yes u 

'" u 

Yes 

t•IA u 

NA u 

NA u 

Yes 

NA u 

'" u 

Yes u 

Yes 

t·IA 

NA 

NA u 

'" u 

Yes 

Notes 

No response to date. 7/1119 talked v.rth John Melendez of 1227 Phaefl!X Dnve and asked rf rclated to Melendez, LLC. Sard that is hrm and hrs brother Raul (1231 Phoemx Dnve). They JU~t sold the property 
and would not provide new o;·,ner contact information. 9111/19 visrted •·dWDr~R. Talf~ed \',rlh tenant {Mary). Dtscusse<:ltssue and she \',111 pro\'Jde packet to 0\\ner. 9/16/19 M. Dre1·.s e-mail w/ phone for new 
o·,•.ner. 9/18119 talked \',It Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak Engltsh well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9119/19 agreement sent. 11125/19 went to door. Left 
package. 11/23/20 received signe<:l access. Will call to schedule samj:ltng. 

No response to date. 7/1119 talked v.1th John Melendez of 1227 Phoerux Dnve and asked tf related to Melendez, LLC. Sa1d that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoemx Dnve). They just sold the property 
and would not provide ne·u av.ner contact information. 9/11/19 visited wl WDt~R. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16119 M. Dre:.s e-mail w/ phone for neu ov.ner. 9{118/19 talked v.1t Pedro's 
son (Pedro does not speak Eng!tsh \\Ell). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Prov1des address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23120 received signed access 
W1ll call to schedule sampling. 

Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sam~lmg for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remod<ol. Call 
ov.ner 613/19 to discuss results and system installation recommendation. Set installation schedule. System instal!ed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of basement floor (heav1ly eroded/cracked 
and only about O.S.·inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor opt10ns. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and \'.tU want us to coordinate \'.1th the newo·,•,ner because 
he does not know yet \\hat the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser \\til ch a tear do\\n. Am to call him in 3 v.eeks if I do not hear anything. 7122119 tall;ed \',lth Chris Obst. Has sold the property to 
Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked v.ith Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked v.ith Robert R. and his question was l'.flether v:e are responsible for sealmg or replacing the 
basement floor to al!o·.vfor a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. I ind1cated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor 
sealing/replacement as w81 as bringing the electrical up to code. He indcated that he v.~!! review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our d1ent may be responsil:le for upgrading the 
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSOS. 

No response to date. 7/11119 met \',ith Jas (James}. Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated I v.uu!d call back to schedule samp{1ng. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE 
above VAl.. and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 ca!!ed to discus SSDS mstall. 8/9/19 talked \',ith Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the r&ommended SSDS. Said I need to talk \'>1\h husband v.ho is 
not home. He ,.,,I! call me later tod:~y. Set install schedule. Place air filter urut in basement 8112/19. Install started 8/15/19 but still needs another pomt. Finish date scheduled for 8120119. Hit another issue 
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 915119 pick up filter unit. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 vtsit, nobody home. 9111/19 house visit \'.i WDNR. Met \',ith tenant. Her father-in·law Juan ov.ns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germanto1·.n. Discusse,;:l 
issue and she said she would pass on. 11f25/19met v.ith Daniel Anza!dula again. Left another pad:age and asked that she provtde to father·in..law -.·.ho o·...r1s the property. 

711/19 Re<:eived signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the ini!Jal sampling for 7/16. 7115/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduled samplmg for tomorrow due to her father ha'ring a stroke. She \'.tll 
cal! us to reschedule v.hen dust settles and she kno·,•,s her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28120 talked \\lth Marta. They are now renting out the house. \\'Ill talk \Mth tenants about access 
schedule for sam~ing and call me back. 2128120 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled samp{mg. 6/19/20 called marta. She v:as at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up. 
Called 717120, spoke v.1th Marta, she v.IIJ call tenants and call back. 7122120 called marta. She forgot to follow .. up \t,ith tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10f7 spoke \',\!h /,1arta, said she'd call her tenn::mts 
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, !eft message. 

f·lo response to date. 7/11/19 vis1t, nobodJ home. 9/11119 YlStt 1•,/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 vis1t w/ WDI~R. f·lobodJ home and left another packet. 

6/11/19. Representa!Jve of PMJC contacted KPRG based on recaving se<:ond letter to discuss the issue. &plained the overall study, v.hat is vapor intrusion, v.hat is the scope of the samplmg program and 
\\hat is done 1f an issue is found. He asked \','hat cost to him. I said none except for electrical 1f in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he \',ill sign and send back the access agreement. 
6124119 called as a follo':.~up since did nat receive agreement. Indicated that he wll sign and ma1llo me this week at v.hich point wev.11! schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 fcllowad-up and left votce message 
asking status of appro'.'al. 9/11/19 s1te vistt w/ WDNR and met \',lth Jared who is o·:,ner's son (they run a bar \",llh rental on second floor. Discussed in deta1lthe 1ssue. Son \',111 provide left information to 
father. Sa1d his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear bad; unt1J after that. 11f25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20f20 Mark Dre\',s receives call from o·,o.ner. 
Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from o·,·.ner. Will vis1t property next ,.,·eek. 11/11120 met 1•,1th bar manager. Property o.·.ner not ln. Discussed request and left package agam. 

No response to date. 9/11119 stte visit w/ WONR. TaH:ed \\1th tenant Scott Lambert. Provided informatiOn packet and he said he would call the o·,·.ner and pass an the informat1on. 11125119 VISits -.•JWDt~R. 
No ansv.H. Left packet. Updating list of non·responsive residEilts for WDf·IR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30!20 sent letter to new o·,·,n€'". 11/9/20 receive signed access, \'.Ill schedule 

9/11119 met v.1th tenant (f·JJck} Gave contact info for O\',ner. Carol)m Standars~:l (also o·.•.ns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12119 recetved signed agreement. 9/13119 talked v.1th ov.ner to start setting up schedule 
for initial samplmg and pre--empkle install. 9/19/19 system installed 

No response to date. 7111/19 vis1t. Talked \',\th Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk v.1th her san (Joe Rodriguez). Dtd not hale his phone number and sa1d he works dtffering schedules. \VIII 
need to try again. 9/11/19 site vis1t v.tth WDNR, left packet, was not interested. 

No re:sponse to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site \~sit v.1th WDNR, spoke 1t.1th Joe from Untt 1, left packet. 11125/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet v.ith renter \',ho sa1d 
they would pass on 11116/20 re<:eived signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and prov1de contact informatm for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message. 
11/181'20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 

6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked v.ith Tom Ml!ler. Explained issue. Have tenta!Jve set far 6/25119.6/26/19 for initial samplmg. Am to ca!l6/24/19 to venfy. 8/14/19, 8/29!19, 9!24/19 called 
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSOS. Left detailed voice messagev.ith ce!l number. 10/4/19 talked \•JTom r.wer. He is v.\llmg to have system installed. Asked me to call back t.1onday to set up a date 
1017/19 called and left d,otaded voice message. Called aga1n in afterno:>n and set schedule. Install needs adcilttonal pomt. Scheduled 1117119. \Viii St11J need adrittonal work. Floor in very poor conrit1on. 
1117/19 0·,\ner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We v~ll finish install, vertfy PFET. Will not pay for e!e<:!Jical to run per year. 11120/19 re<:eive<:l voice ma1l. Called back and left message. Completion of 
install scheduled for t 1127/19. Additional e\traction point and 1\oor sealmg is reqUITed due to the very poor candt10n of basement. Electncal draw payment not yet resotved. 

5/15/19 re<:eived back from post office that no longer at the adjress. Checked tax records on !me and s!Jll ind1cate that they ov.n this property. Postal S€1'\'tce ind1cates new address. Resend letter on 
5/15/19. Re<:eived signed access 5122/19. 8/14/19 ca!le<:lto dtscuss pre-emptive install of SSOS. Left datatled voice message \',\th cell number. 9124119 dlscussed \",i!h Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/19 
Chad R. SSOS installer called and indicated that so1ls beneath foundation are very !Jght He has tv•o pomts already installed and \\111 reqwre at least one more. Working \',llh resident to set up another date 
to complete the installation. JoJso floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional v.~:~rk scheduled 10/31/19. FET follo·.·.~up scheduling left voice ma1ls 1/15120, 1/17120, 1!21/20, 1128120. 

Re<:eived denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask \\hy denied and try to ha,•e hlm reconsider. Left detailed voice message \'.lth off1ce and cell phone. 5/23/19 De·;in returns call. He sa1d his gHifriendjust 
mo·1ed in \\lth him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in 1!. I explained v.~:: don't need a lot of room and that we would 00 able to work around the 1tems. He then said he 
d1d not want any holes dr~lled in his floor. I asked tf we can at least set up the 24·hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date \',hen he gets the basement deaned out. I as•:ed 1f 1 can follow up m the future 
Agreed to caJI him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19sitevisit \'.\th WONR, no answer, le:ft packet. 

l·lo response to date. 7111/19 visit, although car in drive't:ay, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 s1te VISit \'.1th WDNR, spoke v.Hh ov.ner, left packet. 11125/19 visit w/ WDI~R. t,1et v.ith Beatrice and discussed in 
detail. Sard her brother and sister \',flo trve on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the deniaL 

9/11/19 VISited house wl \VDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12119 returned \'.1 \'VDI~R. Talked v.1th Chris. The had a rad:>n system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in g_3rage 
Did not sound like if tt was worldng. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testmg and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time. 
9/16/19 rece~ved signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9!20119, 9/24119 called to schedule system inspectiOn. Left messages. AJso texted 9/24/19. 

9/11/19 visited house v./ WDNR. Talked v.1th tenant but would not prov1de name and refused to accept the mformattan package. 11/16120 received Signed authorization. 11117/20 Called Larry and left 
message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and pr0\1de contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11!20 caned ten:mt (Jacquelme} and scheduled. 

9/11/19 visited house \'.1 WDNR. Nobodj home. Left mformatton packet.9/12/19 returned ,.,1 WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 1117119 sent e-mail v.ith access 
request 11/18119 returned call to set up samplmg date. 614120, 6/19/20 Called and left dea!Jied voice message \\tth cell number. Called 717!20, 7/15120, 7/22120, 8112, 81271eft message on voice mall. 1017 
spoke v~th Mon1ca said thev are not comfortable due to Co\~d and V.'ould like to v.a1t. 



Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status~ Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 11~30~20 

ADDRESS 

900Regen!Str. 

904 Regent Sir. 

908RegentStr. 

909RegentStr. 

912RegentStr. 

915Re-gentStr. 

1228RaJmondSir. 

1?:27 Raymond Str. 

1224Raymond Sir. 

1223 Raymond Str. 

1220 Raymond Str. 

1219 Raymond Sir. 

1215 Raymond Sir. 

1212 Raymond Str. 

1211 Raymond Sir. 

1208Ra1mond Str. 

1204Raymond Str. 

1202Ra1mond Str. 

OWtJER 

Juha'fb.arra 

HennettaandDav1dlong 

Leon and Mana Hernandez 

Q~.i A & ~--AR'a 'J=F3ffif?e 
SaraK1rschlng 

~BanganeHanesal-..da 

Brenna lee Pederson 

Heclotandl.tJchetteContreras­
So 

Ramon Ram:rez Val:lez & 
FranciscaHernan~z 

SyltiaG-'!rciaandlsabfJG-arcia 
(LlfeEst) 

Jmroe and Sharon Wat:.::er 

Ben.1oGarcia(Benny) 

Ferrn.:nRr1era,Jr. 

SandraRodriJuez(Sandj) 

Sa .fey's Rental Pro~rt~<es LLC 

Du·,•.-ayneO'gra:.lj 

Ramon Rodriguez 

PabbMarhnezandlnocenca 
f.lartinez 

r.targarrt.aandJuanOiaB' 

PHONE 
COtHACT 
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LETTER 
SEIH 

510'2019 
6!8119 

1118/19 
OHS 1114'20 

5/012019 
6.18/19 

IIIM9 
DHS 11/4'20 

5:512019 
6/a-'19 

8'29!2019 
new8127120 

1115!20 

516/2019 
6!i1'19 

5129120 

8'2912019 

5fh2019 
6Ja 119 

8 12912019 
1118!19 
7128120 

DHS 1114'20 

5'712019 

8.'2912019 

5.'712019 

812912019 
11/8119 

8.'29!2019 
10!31/t9 
11!8119 

51/'12019 
6Jal19 

8'29.'2019 
71201'20 

51712019 
6/a't9 

5!7!2019 
6/all9 
11/a119 

5!712019 
6/8!19 
11/B/19 

DHS 11/4'20 

ACCESS 
SlG/JED 
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y., 

y, 

y., 

y., 
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Amh'.eniA1r 
Sampl111g 

IIA 

IIA 

7/1512019 
107/19 

IIA 

9/2512019 
12112119 
6/16120 

BeingSch 

9'2612019 
6118120 

IY2712019 
5.127120 

IIA 

6!1712019 
1n12o 

9.'1712019 
12/19/19 
5127120 
9.'8120 

611712019 
11/S/19 
5'28120 
911120 

t211612019 

7!f>/20 

12130!2019 
5128120 
10/12120 

9/1712019 
12118/19 

1\12512019 

713012019 
\1/15119 

Sub-Sf3b 
Sampling 

IIA 

IIA 

7116/2019 

IIA 

9126/2019 

912712019 
6119120 

SeetJotes 

IIA 

611812019 

9/1812019 
12120.'19 
5!28.f2fJ 
9:9'20 

6/18/2018 
1116119 
5!29/20 
9/2120 

1211712019 
7nt20 

1213112019 
5129/20 

10/13120 

91t8/2019 

1112612019 

Sump 
Sam~tng 

I" 

I" 

1/osump 

IIA 

1/osump 

llosump 

flo Sump 

IIA 

llosump 

Damp 

llosump 

flo sump 

Ito sump 

flo sump 

llosump 

llll..(seenotes)j t/oSump 

12117!2019 I 12/1812019 I llosump 
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"' "' 
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"' 
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"' 

y, 

"' 
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I !A 
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IIA 

y, 

IIA 

Yes 

"' tlo 

SeetJotes 

llA 

"' 

"' "' 1/o 

"' 
"' "' llo 

"' 

"' "' 
"' "' "' 
y., 

"' 

Seetlotes 

"' 

IIA 

SSDS 
lnsta!P-d 

IIA 

IIA 

811412019 

IIA 

10.'29.'2019 

IIA 

sch 11/10/20 
Seef/otes 

IIA 

10114'2019 

"' 

Ito 

I lA 

IIA 

10.'3'2019 

IIA 

8/2212019 

12123.-'2019 

IIA 

Fo!lo>•,c.up 
PFET 

IIA 

IIA 

11125/2019 
619120 

10114120 

IIA 

1121!2020 
215120 
10.5!20 

114 

IIA 

IIA 

11212020 
619/20 

10 114120 

II' 

I" 

IIA 

IIA 

1!21!2020 
10/14.'20 

IIA 

12/9!2019 
6/9,'20 

IIA 

IIA 

WDllRCopiedon 
Re>)dentData 
TransrTh1taJ(s) 

I" 

IIA 

y, 

IIA 

y., 

y., 

y., 

IIA 

y., 

y, 

y, 

Ye. 

IIA 

y, 

y, 

y., 

y, 

IIA 

Eslllo.of 
Residents 

tJotes 

Ho resp:lnse to date. 7117119 v1sJt, nobody ho!TI'.!. 9/1 \/19 sl!e VISrt. V.lth WDllR, spo~e •·-~th Ol'.fier and 16-ft p-;~cl-..et. 1112511 9VIS!I wiWDIJR. flo ans.wr, left pacf.et 

9/11/19 s•1e v1srt v1th WOIJR, sp.JI.e 1·.~th Da'lld and left packet. 11/25/19 VIS~ w' WDilR. llo ansvar, ~fl pacJ.:et 

711/19 received s<gne-d agreement 711/191efl voi~ mess3!r-' on both home and cell. Returned my caU 1n 1~ even•ng. D1scussed issue and \',hat needs tot-e d:;ne on mrtJal sa~lng. Am to can back 
tomorrow to es!atlsh dates al!er he talks to son. 7f2119 P-It voice messJ~ to set sctteduP-. data indcated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-s!ab. 7126119 ca\!;-d to schedu!-a SSDS instal. 10'4'19 s~t 
S<:hedukforindoorsamp!.ng 

tJo resp.Jnse to date. 9111/19 stopped b"J \'i \\IO!JR. !lobed,' home. Left pa:~et. Heme is for sal-e. 9.'12119 return~ \'.iWOtJR. Met l'tlh Linnea. They ,.,,m be ckJsmg ,., .. Jl new buyer \'.\thin about a month. 
She agrees good id<:a to sarr.pe but needs to d<Scus.s \'.1th husband and real estate agent v.hether shoukl do before c!Jsing or pro·1ide infomutton to buyer to do after cbsing.Lefl another cop; of access 
agreement. She \'lfi get bad< to us. 9/17/19 tat~ed 1'~\h real estate agent {Jushn Roac:h) ar~d he ind'C-a!ed that Nth the current property Ol'.ller and perspectr~e buyer want the v.orkto w d-Jne. He v:llg-otthe 
current property o·,•,ner to s•gn and e-ma~ to rTI'.! the access agreement We \",•0 then get a new one m p\3ce v,1th the purchaser after sal-e is compltted in md--Octol:er. 9118/19 receiVed s•gned agreement via 
e-ma,l9120/19 called to schedule sampf.ng. 9 124119 !-eft another vole<! ~ssage and also te~ted message to schedul-e. 1014119,10'9/19 ~fl vok:e emal w' eel phone. Looked up newo"o".ner, Sara K..-schlng 
sentfetter8'27120.11f5'20 s~ntse<.:ondletter. 

6117119 receoed agreement. S1gned Yes but cirded 1/o. w,u caD to cfieck v.nether approved ordemed. 6'18/19. 6124/19, 6128119 c.a'led to c!anft 1f approved or d:med. Left deta.fed voice message \'.\th cell 
phone to cal ant tme. 7117119 VIS!!. Talked v~th Bangone. Sa;d she b€[eves her husband da;;1s want to have th-e samptng OOne Am to call him tomorrow. 7/18119, 7119/19 1-!fl voi-ce m;;ssa~s. 7119119 
Phich.t caled back and ind·catedthat he d.'\:1 rr-~an to <kny ac-cess by cirdng the "llo" on the form. 9111119 srte\·isrt wth WDilR, he Signed y~s on agreement 9/13.'19, 9/24'19 ca!P-d and feft detaled 
message about sam~ scheduing. 10f7119 ca!!ed and !-aft mes$.3ge to dsc-uss resuts an<! set up SSDS installahon date. 1(}'8/19 Phichrt caled back. We I''B drop off the cartY.Jn f<l~er un1t this afternoon and 
have set a SSDS install d~ted for 10'29/19. 12/11/t9 schedul-ed foflow-up samp!:ng. Resampe stJII s(.ghtl/ ov,er. W1l have radon system instaUercheck instahbon and then resarnple.lnsta!!er checl.s and 
cP.termnes vapor may be entenng through cracks m foundatoon waHs. Pro·11des quote for repairs and authorized to cornpt?te. 2r5/20 the 1·.a~ repairs are corrq:l<"ted Another roum:l of sa111f:~ng to be 
schedul-ed. 5118/20,5121120, 5/29.'20 caHed to uhedule ne .. 1lndoor S:Otnffng.Left voice mass;~e l'.'rth ceR number. 5'23120 sent ~Iter reques\lng to c-an me to schedula samp!ng. 6'11120 tat~ed 1·1 
bJngone. Samptng s-:heduP-d. Result sUI shov.s inchor air exceedance. w,u install add11onal e>tractJon points in basetl);!nt. Discuss \'.lth resi.:.lent for schedule and to fbce car!Y..n f1~er unt~ SSDS 
modifi::~tfOn. 10,\5 spol-..e >~l:h BangJne, scheduli!d ne-;.1 ~mpfng. 1111 I calkd, rruij box fuU. 11120120caJed. vo).;€- mal still fuD 

Recef:ed signed agreement 9'9/19. 9110/19, 9113119,9/24/19 called and left deta\ed messages for schedllf,n:J lntal s.3m~ng. Called back in enrung. Set sc~ule. 1128120, 2128/20 kft voice mal for 
sche<lul.ng. 5118'20, 5121120, 6'4120 H!fl cEta>k:dvoice !TI'.!ssage v,ith ceO nurnt-er. 619120 tat~ed wth Brenda and set sarnptng schedu~. 10/6'20 kfl vok:e ma11 for schedulng. 10'8'20 Brenna return.ed c,:S 
and scheduled sarrq:.fn!J. 10'26 she v:as net home for sdledukd samp{na. 10'28 caRed and left messaoe. 

7/11119 recef;ed signed ag~eement. W1l caD to schedule. 7/17/19 cahd and 1-efl !ktaJ.ed voice message. Do not want us dnlng through ll<Jor. Vf11! all<:~w indoorlo!l.door sa~1e only. 2128/2·1eft vo:oe 
message for S{;hedul:ng another round. 5.'18'20 caled and tar~ed to Miche!e. Scheduled sarr.ping for 5f27!20 at 11 am. 6!3!20\eft deta•M votce mal abo:lut exeedance and r~ugst to sched\Jie mstall of 
SSDS. 6'4120 Michelle returned caD and l'.e dswss.ed resut:s, fermle target popul3bon and SSDs Jlls!all in deta~. Said needs to tak to husband and wl calt back eart1 ne~1 v.-eek. Asl-..ed 1f she I'."Jul:.ll~eto 
have a carbon ftfualion Un1fhe€d unN the instahtion. She !kctned. 6.11!20 called and k!ft voie€ marl. Callback al t910 hrs.lndv.:ates that cfS{;ussed \',\th husband and they dJ not want system mstaG~d.l 
said >'.e bgJ:-e·le should dv but ultimate!)' their cP.ciS~on. Sa;d to expect a dvcumentation l;;tter from me and that worm I'll also probat;.l/ folb.•;.up. Said she can call rr.e any lfrr..e 1f chanaes mind. 10'13.'20 
received te~1 that thgy are I:P-ci·:ing to hal'e sys!em instalk>d.lnsta\1-'!tlOn s~he-du~d for 11/10120. When intsa~ contractor arrived at Si!e, bas-ed on buJdng 'property layou1 and mut<pte fo'"unda!ions, the 
system 1'~11 req<Jtre at !l!ast t.·.o to three extractt~>n p:lints and the piping v1B need to run along basement cering >•.hi-:h has only six-foot cP-arance. Based on this dsc-us.:Jon wth property 01•.ner, the o·,•.ner 
cP-cidednottoprocedv.tththeins!1!atlonatthlstlrre.Maycilangetheirf"li.ndaspotenlia[sak!ofpropertjproceeds. 

9/11119 v1srted house wl V.JOllR. Daughter (AJ.~Jandra,lilte teens) answered and v.'e dscussed 1s~ue. Provided packet. She sa1d she would prov1de to fa;!her. t1125/19 vrsrt w'VIDfJR. Met v.tth Ramon and 
dscussed m detat He safd he l'~u\:.1 probabtf sign but wU talk to ne1ghtors. Fo!J)i;.upletter sent 7!28!20. 

Resident called 519/19 at 1735 and left vo1-:e mal. 5110'191000 hrs left vcice message on horre and eel phones. 5/14'191-:!t another set of messa3es. Returned the caD w"m 30 minutes. She is renbn:;the 
house. Had severalqu1.rSt1ons reg~rdng v.ho 1'.€ are w:~rkmg for and nature of stud f. She wll contact the renters to make sure they are ok wth our acx::e.ss as w;;B and provid-2 rTI'.! the!! contact tnfo. Her 
brothert~es ne~i cbor at 1220 Raymond. She has also dscussed ,.~th him and w~s asking the questJons for both of them. He v.UI also prov1&.! us access. 5120/19tat~ed w/ Syt1ia. She ind~<.:aled she wll t:-e 
tall·Jng wl renters tomJht and also >'.'!1 meet l'.';lh her brother bter this ,·,eek. Hopes to hal'e both SJgned a3re~nts to me shortJJ after that. Recel·:ed s~Jned agreemenl6'6/19. Caied 6rl/19 to set up 
samplng schedule. Left mess~~. Called 6110!19 and s~t schedul-e. 7/3.'19 calted both home and ceD.I-:ft messafr-S about schedulng a SSDS instan. 7t9118 tall\ed v.\th SVia ab'>lli install. Said yes tutshe 
wll not be able to provlda acceS$ untllater in Jut/ or August due to personal reasons. 9!24'19 fina!Jt g:lt through. Syltia chec~:ed her schedule as she has to come in from r..tad<s~. Set for 10/14/19. 
12111119 calkd and l-eft mes.s~ge wJ ceO number to schedul-e fellow-up s~mpf.ng. 

9'11119 stopped at house 1'1' WDtlR. Discussed the issues and they S<Jned agreement. 9112/19 ca~d and set up samping. 1215/Hl taiJ.:ed \'.\ttl J.m to set up ne;..i samptn-3 di!te. He asked 1 c-aH tack on 
Mond3y as he was m process of leavmg for \'ollrk. Am to caH before 4 prrt 5/19120 scheduled ne>i satr'!Fing. 5126120 c;...§ed to venfy sam~h1g tom:mO,'I as requested. 6.'15120 receOved caD from Ryan 
Tranch.te of Horngstead Reat.y mdication Hut the War~ers ha·te lsted th-e house for sale v.1th h1m. He had some queshons but t-efore answering I caled the Waf~ers to venf1 that he is their real estate 
a~nt. CaD Ryan back and ans\'.10red his various questions about the studf and resuts. Also prvoded Mari< Drews UJntact infornBti:Jn. 8'27120 tar~ed wth ,r,mm'e, he was busy and v.~n caD back. 912120 
J:mme caned and scheduHd 4th round, he is moting to AR 9120120. 

See notes above for 1224 Rayrmnd Street. Received si.gned agreement 6 '5119. Ca!led 67/19, 6!\ 0119, 6113.'19 to set up samph!g. left massagi!s. 6/13/19 returns caD and we set schedul-e. 1 0'4'19, 
1011 0.'19, I 0.'31/19 called to schedul-e. 5l1al20 ca»ed to schedule next sampin:J. Lett voice mai v.th ceO number. 5119/20 Benito calls back. Schedule sampt,ng. 8127120 ca!Hd left messa3e. 8131120 Ber;to 
cans back and scheduk! samp!:ng. 9/t 4'20 1-:ft messa~ v.rth Benito to d•s~ss resu~·s. 9122!20 biked wth ben-'to and e) paiMd results. Want to ins taD system 11-..e at his nef~hboring susie's house. Said he 
1.',-antedto think at-Jut rt. W4get Pa'k to us and!l not to caD him back in a \'.eek. 10'6 Patrick spoke v.t!h Ben~o and he agreed to an instahlion. Scectuld for 10115120. Morning of instaD get e-mai from 
contractor that Beruto has changed his m..nd. 10'15120 caned Benito and left mess3ge. Said I wanted to tail-: to see v.ny he changed his mnd and if 1 c.an convmce tum to ha~e the instal!3tton d:one. 10'28 
called, Benny caied back andcfscussed hos ~n1al, he sa1d t.ls reason \',-as three rounds on no detecbons ond ont/ one result just over imt Tri-ed but ddn't pressure run to change his mind, no chan_'J;:!. \"/1D 
schedufeanotherrou.ndofsa.mplng.11/25caft:dleftrngssage. 

llo respJnse to date. 9/11/19 s1eV15ll v.1th WD!JR, spoke v.tth m·.ner, left packet and a.;reement, he wJ sign and leate on hiS porch. 9112119 Patr!Cik ched-:ed tv.\~ n afternoon for signed agreerMnt and 
KPRGvisrt.ed the house again aOOul5 prn. flo 513fled agreement and no answer at door. ReceNed s1gned agreement 11/20119. 11!20'19, 11/2&'19, 12/2/19, 121t1119 caled and left ck!tad-ed message to 
set up sampt.ng. t2111119 caBo-d toack and sr..he-du~ for ne~tweek 5118120, 5121120, 6'4120 left voice maJJY,\th eel number. 61t9'20 tat~ed w' Fermn. He ,-~n be gone on vacation comng up Se:t schedule 
lorJuiJ samplng. 10'61-:ftvov.:e !TI'.!ssage. 

flo response to date. 9.'\ 1119 s.rte ~r51t \'.\th worm, spo~e 1.•.tth ol'.fier, she threwa,·.'dy fast k!ner, we \',ll send another. 9113/19 sent a CC'P"f of Aug-Jst letter. 10!31119 have not heard b3ck, sent new letter. 
11125119 vrs'tedhou~. Taf..ed wJ Sandra and $he signed aJreemenl 11126 119, 1212119, 12111/19 ~fl detaled v01ce ma·l for sch.ecMng. 12/121t9 Sandra cans ba'k. Schedul-ed Si!mpi;ng. 5118/20 ~It 
voice rna~. 5121120 uhedu~d samping. 8127120 called left message. 10.'0 spoke 1\rth Sandy, scheduP-d sa;mpng 

9/11119 stoW-d at house w'WDr/R. Left paclo.el 91\2119 received signed agre€ment (also O'{,ns 1218 The Strand). Carotin Stand3rskl o,•,ner. 9!13/19 tat-:ed wth carot1n to start setting schedule for int<al 
sampfng am:l pre-{lmptlve SSDS instaD. 9/19/19 mstall postponed due to o·,•,ner not coord·.natmg \',lth tenant. Tenant wH pro.n\1-e some dates that they 1·iD a1owforthe 1nstaO and I'll reschedul-e. 9.'23/19 
ca!kd and left message about reschedulngthe install. 9124'19 (}mer ca!!-ad and said she triedgetbng hold of tenant to reschedu~ but tenant not callng b-ack. Asl-..ed for me to caD dlrecttt. C&.!l tenant S3me 
~yt_(} __ s_fb_'(!dule date. Left ~ssa~. Ca~d tenant 12/11/19 Jeftvofce rn11 w1 c~Dfl\l~t_l_(}t>~b~_Q~o~.!:e fc!b:;.up sampln' 

tlo resr»nse to date. 9/lt/19 srt.evisit v.~th WDflR, no ans·,•ar, left packeL 9128119 Du,'.'<l)'ne c-aledin even1ng and 1-:ft voice rna( 9.'30'19 car-ed Duwayne and left voi:-e rml wth ceO phone to caB at any 
hm-e. 9130/19 Du,·l3yne rr,turns cal and \'<S d•scuss issue and samptng l~~ne needs. He sa\d he d•d not receite any1hm; in ma1 and that nothingV/3S left on tus door. He drues trucks bng I.Lstance and was 
g:~ne over t\'.'0 •·.oeeks so rruybe got removed or wind Hew off. I safd \\€ wll ma~ anather set of irlformallon. He saJd M wD S!gll and then v.ork \'~thus for schedulJng. Sent another package same day. 
10/17/19 received S'1'1ed agreement. 101221191eft detafkd VOJCe mal and ceU numb-er. 10123119 OUWayne caBs back. He IS bng haul trucker so needs to dsc-uss his sche-dule v:rt.h d1spatch. Targ~t1ng 
some tme firs! part of tloveml>er. He wll caD me back v.1t11 some fum dates. 5/1RI20, 6'4120, 61t9120 called and left detailed message for schedulng wllh ceD pnoe nu~r. 7nt20, 7/15120, 7122120 1-:fl 
message on voice mail. 7129!20 sent J.etter. 8112120 spoke >'.lth Ouwayne, he is at Sturg1s raiiJ, dri':es for Harley, he \',ill call v.hen back in t01·.n. 10'6 left voice mal 

fJo response to date. 7/17119 !TI'.!t 1•.1h Ramon. Dis-eussed ~sue. He signed agregment. Am to cal tum 1n mommg to schedule. 7118/19 called 8 30 am and M vok:e mal but cou\.:t not leave message and 
box was fuD. Ramon calls toack, S*t schedo;le. Fklor too ttun for vapor pm mstalahon. Set SSDS contractor vis<1 for 8't5'19 to che-ck basement and dgterrrme v.hal uU be needed. 10'4119 calkd to scileJule 
fol\o·.•:--up sampfng but voice ma1[ box full. 10110/19, 10131/19, 1118119 left voice mat Returne-d caD and set tme. 

1/o resp:lnse to date. 7/17119 v1s't.llo~d/ horre. 9111/19 house v1srt. ••.:'VJOIIR. Met 1',\th Jnor...:nca. Discussed issue but sa1d she needs to tar.< with husbilnd b-efore S::Jnln-g. He ts in Me~.Ko and wB be 
b.'lck to·::ards end of ftrst week of Octobgr. Asked us to rome back then after 3 pm. 11 !25119 viSit wl WDI IR. Met with Oeyni Venia (daughter). E:.--p!amed issues and ansv.-ared a number of her quest1ons. 
She wll relily to parents. 1215119 Denyi caDs back and says parents \',l:luld lke us to S{;hed\lk.l samplng.l indcated I fust need sign.ed agre,emenl. Sghe asked me to e-mai rt to her. 1113120 Oen~i calkd 
and asl.ed lfthere >'.'D be more samptng and v.hether there is a lawsurt assooatedv.1th this issue.! indc-ated that I'Je v.1l b-e s-:ileduting another round of samptng Jl1 her basement end of this month to early 
Febr~ary. Also n~ted to her thJt the inrbalsamptng cfd not show any resur.s atm,•e standards and that the mstabl!on was pre-emptrve at request of \VDIIR. Also said that I was not amre of an1: hw su~ at 
thisllmeregard•ngth:snBI!er.5118120caledtosetupsampl.ng.Vo1ceboxnotac-cepbng!TI'.!ssa~s. 

llo resp:lnse to date. 7117/19 ~r:A. Car in drue. tlo ans\'J\H. 9!11119 vrSII house w1W0/1R. Tal~ed \',\th daughtet {Rosgnda, lilte 20s vr ear1l3Cl-s). Safd parents are ah'olltk Discussed issue and len pa~l.gl. 
She sa'd she \\OUid prol'i.:le and dswss \',•th parents. 11125119 vJSrt wiWDt/R.Ilo answer. Left packet. 

1124
RaymondStr. I Ale):an~rLop€ZandTaffi!Ann 1 tlo 1 Ito 1 flo 1 !Jo 1 I lA 1 tJA 1 tJA I I lA I 1/A I IIA I I lA I IJA I U IVacantlol !leedforpotentJahaporprobesw11bedeteri'IUledonsatr'!F<fngofsurroun<l.ngres<dences. 

VacantLot) Rtckett·Lop<>..z 

1116 Rayrmnd Sir. Thomas and Sara ES\',tne :~~~~! =~~~h ~~~s~~~s:s=~~s:~e;;~~nhs~a~i-~:~.~ee~~~b!~~~~~~~~1~:g1d1~~~ ~~;:"'1s1~~~~or:~=:u~:sampfng. 9f241\9 g7>! through to Tom and schedu\~d sarnptng. 9!7119 ca~to 

1018 Ryan Str. Ghria Rr.·era a'k!a Morr,no ~~ ~~~~;~~ov~:·:s~~:e~~1v~~~:·~~4~~~:·=~··::~·:;:r~.~~ :~~~t~r.a~~1e;~;~~~:;~d 9~~~~~er::~~ n~~:~=~s 1ag,,~~~vn;c:;~/~9 sdleduled samplng dates. 1128t20, 212S'20 

1200Adams Str. 
Housing Authority of The Cit)• of 
Waukesha 

Ito "' 

1111..~ 1/otApp{cab!e.tloaccessyetorderuedornotreqwredatthistJ~. 

•. Sightnaphthal-:neindx>r, noexceed-ancessub-slab. 

••• lnstalledatrequestofres•dent. 

SSOS • Sub-5hb Depressunzabon System 

U· Unf..no,•.fi 

PFET .. Pressure F~e-1~ E)1enston Testng 

DllYA· DataMtyeta·,ail~hli! 

8129.12019 
1118.'19 y"' 

1211212019 
sdl12!7120 

1211312019 
sch1218120 tlosump "' "' IIA 1/A IIA 

llo response to date. 10'4'19, 10'9/19, 1114119, l 1/21119k:ft detailed message for Pete Rociri:;uez (4), Publ-c Hou~ng Mana;-er. 11121119 Peter cals b3ck. Sa1s he pass-ed this onto h1s mainatence 
manager Scott Dehut (262-435-0926) \',ho is trying to get a hold of tenant to dscuss acceS$. If I do not hear from Scott this w~ek, am to caD h1m n-ext \',l.'ek for status. 1tl22119 recei,ed Slgned access 
a.;reement. 1 1/26/19, 1212119, 5129.120, 6.'4'20, 6.'19120 called and ~n &.!tailed voice !TI'.!ssage 1'11 tenant abng uth off~ and ceU nurri:lers. 7r7/20, 7115120, 7122!20, 8112, 8127 ~ft message on voice rru.l. 
8127!20 Also calkd Scon and 8ft message. 10'6 phone number for tennant (Danr=lle Greiger) has automoated ~TJ<essage "not currently acceptrng calls". 10.'61eft VO!::e ~T"tessage for Scott as wei. 10!7120 
Scott returns call. They also hue not bgen abl-e to reach tenant. V\'e set up through Scott the dates. They wD nobly tenant and the ma111tanence manager wD meet us to ~t us in, received another emal 
!rom Scott that Shernl w.!l meet on slle. 11/11 ca!kd Sc"'t to resam)"lk, left messa_;Je. 11120.120 caled Scott, ~It !TI'.!ssage. Also C-alled tenant Daruelte, no longer vahdnurrtt.-f,r. Call-ed Sherr!ll and uhecluk,d 



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 11/30/20. 

PHONE ACCESS Sub-Slab 
Data 

ADDRESS OWNER MEETING LETTER SENT Exceedances Provided CONTACT SIGNED Sampling 
Notes 

toWDNR 

1401 Perkins Avenue 
Navistar (Owner) 

Yes Yes No. Meet at facility. Yes 
High Purge 

None* Yes 
Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup 

RMG (Operator) 3/18 and 8/18 documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report). 

901 Niagara Street IPT, Lee Krmpotich Yes Yes No. Meet at facility. Yes High Purge 8/18 None Yes 
Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil 
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. 

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved 
his equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated 
that he is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase I ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us 
complete the work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that 
it is an in-home nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send 

Mackie Commercial letter. 3/5/20 Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. I said correct 

Properties, LLC (Former) 
Left Messages Yes 10/30/18 2/5/2018 

Yes (former) 6/12/20 (Indoor 
Yes/Yes except for electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site 

1344 White Rock Avenue 
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC 

1/26/2018, 4/4/19 4/2/2018 
Yes (new) and Sub-slab) 

Post SSDS install Yes meeting for Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Govemor's Safer At 

(New) 
2/5/2018 3/11/20 3/3/20 -No Home Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up 

sampling. 6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner 
that afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but 
owner said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative 
area and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for 
installation. 7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for 
installation 8/4/20. SSDS installed. (/9/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. 

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find 
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will 

Yes 10/30/18 
11/7/2018 probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent 

1324 White Rock Avenue Whiterock Building, LLC Yes 
4/4/19 

12/3/2018 WDNR Denied NA NA NA 3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same 
3/27/19 discussion as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a 

timeframe to respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of 
property value among other reasons. 

Vapor Pins 

705 Elm Street Theresa Otto Yes Yes 2/26/2018 2/12/2018 Yes 
4/10/2018 

None Yes 
Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent 

8/3/18 11/30/18 sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR. 
4/11/19 

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss 
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside 
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph 
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get 
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get 

High Purge 
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with 

1231 The Strand Healey Building, LLC Yes 6/20/2019 5/20/2019 
Yes (tenant) 

10/21/19- None Yes 
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will 

Yes (Owner) 
10/23/19 

work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19- 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called 
10/25/19, PA returned call10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal 
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for 
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response 
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5 
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses 
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 

Received denial6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by 
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is 

1230 The Strand Higbee Development, LLC Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/2019 Denied NA NA NA not just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this 
time he will pass on this. I indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do 
so at that time. 

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied. 

*- Above WDN R default VRSL but below site specific VRSL. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
Updated Residential Data Tables -Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor 



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

lA OA 

1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50 
1250 Lombardi 

7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39 

11/22/2017 407 <0.46 
1246 Lombardi 

7/10/2019 1.1 NS 

2/9/2018 9.6 NS 
1244 Lombardi 

5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6 

1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34 
1242 Lombardi 

5/23/2019 <0.38 NS 

8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38 
1240 Lombardi 

5/23/2019 <0.38 NS 

4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40 

1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37 

6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34 

6/13/2018 8.9 NS 
1231 Lombardi 

5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1 

6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39 
1229 Lombardi 

5/22/2019 <0.38 NS 

1225 Lombardi 8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37 

10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38 
1222 Lombardi 

8/19/2020 0.33 J <0.25 

3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39 

1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37 

2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36 

7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1 

1208 Lombardi 1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36 

7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27 

9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38 
1207 Lombardi 

1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36 

Page 1 of 6 



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

lA OA 

9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44 

1204 Lombardi 1/24/2020 <0.39 NS 

7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27 

9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38 
1200 Lombardi 

2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35 

7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38 

10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J 
1151 Lombardi 

1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36 

6/17/2020 0.34 j <0.34 

10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38 

1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35 

5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34 

9/5/2019 0.59 j 0.39 j 

1144 Lombardi 1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35 

7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27 

11/22/2017 14.2 NS 
1235 Phoenix 

10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3 

11/28/2018 3.1 0.59 j 
1231 Phoenix 

5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 j 

11/20/2018 102 <0.36 
1227 Phoenix 

7/2/2019 0.87 1.2 

9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36 
1223 Phoenix 

1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34 

1/4/2019 64.8 4.5 

1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 24.1 5.7 

5/22/2019 0.56 j NS 

5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36 
1219 Phoenix 

6/26/2019 1.1 29.3 

Page 2 of 6 



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

lA OA 

4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38 
1218 Phoenix 

5/22/2019 0.73 j <0.38 

11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35 
1215 Phoenix 

2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38 

8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2 

1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36 
1212 Phoenix 

6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47 

10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24 

5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37 

1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38 

2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35 

5/15/2019 0.78 j <0.39 

10/29/2019 0.84 j <0.38 

1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35 

6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33 

10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24 

1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34 

10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38 
1200 Phoenix 

2/25/2020 <0.38 NS 

2/22/2020 0.41J <0.38 

1138 Phoenix 6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33 

10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26 

902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS 

834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37 

834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J 

826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39 

5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35 

814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38 

6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

lA OA 

11/22/2017 2.7 NS 
818 Niagara 

6/11/2019 0.47J <0.36 

1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36 

1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39 

1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39 

7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38 
1226 The Strand 

10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36 

9/24/2019 0.97 28.6 

1222 The Strand 3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38 

7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1 

9/18/2019 0.62 J NS 
1218 The Strand 

12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35 

1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1 

5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40 
1208 The Strand 

3/5/2020 0.63 J <0.38 

1120 The Strand 11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36 

901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5 

825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36 

702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36 

8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38 
1228 Raymond 

5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34 

6/18/2019 2.5 NS 
1224 Raymond 

1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39 

9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38 

12/20/2019 <0.38 NS 
1223 Raymond 

5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36 

9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

lA OA 

6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40 

11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4 
1220 Raymond 

5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36 

9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28 

12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36 
1219 Raymond 

7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26 

12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36 

1215 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34 

10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096 

9/18/2019 3.5 NS 
1212 Raymond 

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35 

1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47 J 0.45J 

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37 
1208 Raymond 

11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37 J 

1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36 

10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38 
1116 Raymond 

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36 

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35 

912 Regent 12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36 

6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36 

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7 
915 Regent 

6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31 

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38 
908 Regent 

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52 J 

10/8/2019 0.52 J <0.38 
1018 Ryan 

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

Sample ID 

1200 Adams 

Date 

12/13/2019 

Notes: All values are in uglm3
. 

VAL- Vapor Action Level= 2.1 uglm3
. 

TCE- Trichloroethene 

lA I OA- Indoor Air I Outdoor Air 

Bold- Result exceeds the VAL 

TCE Result 

lA OA 

<0.38 <0.36 

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method 
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value. 

NS- Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby. 

Page 6 of 6 



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460 

1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3 

1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275 

1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1 

8/28/2018 15.0 

1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4 

3/19/2019 32.4 

1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310 

4/25/2019 14.4 

7/10/2019 9.8 
1236 Lombardi VP-1 

12/13/2019 4.9 

6/19/2020 1.7 

6/13/2018 23.8 

9/27/2018 29.8 
1231 Lombardi VP-1 

12/27/2018 11.8 

3/28/2019 20.6 

6/13/2018 2.0 

9/27/2018 11.9 
1229 Lombardi VP-1 

12/27/2018 6.4 j 

3/29/2019 15.6 

1225 Lombardi VP-1 8/2/2019 8.4 

1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7 

3/19/2019 13.5 

6/12/2019 42.2 
1221 Lombardi VP-1 

10/16/2019 <0.37 
~~-------

2/9/2020 10.3 
-·· 

7/10/2019 16.8 

1208 Lombardi VP-1 1/23/2020 3.3 

7/22/2020 57.4 

1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

9/24/2019 <0.37 

1204 Lombardi VP-1 1/24/2020 2.6 

7/10/2020 13.1 

1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6 

7/26/2019 13.7 

10/18/2019 <0.37 
1151 Lombardi VP-1 

1/22/2020 4.3 

6/17/2020 6.3 

1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6 

9/5/2019 3.2 

1144 Lombardi VP-1 1/28/2020 3.0 

7/9/2020 9.5 

12/28/2017 47.7 

1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7 

9/14/2018 933 

11/28/2018 16.0 
1231 Phoenix VP-1 

3/12/2019 15.6 

1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650 

1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300 

1/4/2019 282 
1222 Phoenix VP-1 

2/7/2019 81.2 

1219 PhoenixVP-1 5/1/2019 514 

1218 PhoenixVP-1 4/16/2019 286 

1215 PhoenixVP-1 11/6/2019 23.7 

8/8/2019 13.0 
1212 Phoenix VP-1 

6/30/2020 4.7 

5/22/2019 14.5 
1208 Phoenix VP-1 ---

10/11/2019 14.2 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

5/15/2019 25.3 

10/29/2019 6.6 
1205 Phoenix VP-1 

2/12/2020 0.97 

6/16/2020 6.5 

1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9 

1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7 

2/21/2020 1.9 

1138 Phoenix VP-1 6/18/2020 1.3 

10/30/2020 3.2 

1/3/2018 1.8 
--------______ " ____ 

4/18/2018 <0.45 
902 Niagara VP-1 

8/3/2018 <0.47 

11/30/2018 6.4 

826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9 

818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54115 

9/6/2018 299 
814 Niagara VP-1 

5/9/2019 93.6 

1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7 

1/4/2018 3.8 

4/10/2018 5.5 
1358 White Rock VP-1 

8/3/2018 <0.45 

12/6/2018 3.9 

901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186 

825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5 

702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0 

1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3 

9/18/2019 2.5 

12/20/2019 1.8 
1223 Raymond VP-1 

5/28/2020 17.4 

9/9/2020 11.5 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

Sample ID 

1220 Raymond VP-1 

1219 Raymond VP-1 

1215 Raymond VP-1 

1212 Raymond VP-1 

1211 Raymond VP-1 

1204 Raymond VP-1 

1116 Raymond VP-1 

915 Regent VP-1 

912 Regent VP-1 

908 Regent VP-1 

1018 Ryan VP-1 

1237 The Strand VP-1 

1226 The Strand VP-1 

1222 The Strand VP-1 

-

1218 The Strand VP-1 

1211 The Strand VP-1 

1208 The Strand VP-1 

1120 The Strand VP-1 

1200 Adams VP-1 

TCE Result 
Date 

VP 

6/18/2019 21.5 

11/7/2019 8.3 

5/29/2020 11.5 

9/2/2020 12.8 

12/17/2019 2.3 

7/7/2020 8.2 

12/31/2019 6.5 

5/29/2020 18.6 

10/13/2020 3.7 

9/18/2019 335 

11/25/2019 29 

12/18/2019 27.4 

10/2/2019 15.3 

9/26/2019 5.4 

6/19/2020 0.95 

9/27/2019 1,740 

7/16/2019 8,480 

10/8/2019 7.1 

6/30/2020 3.6 

5/16/2019 311 

7/26/2019 108 

9/24/2019 <0.38 
--~-

3/4/2020 1.3 

7/24/2020 4.8 

9/18/2019 960 
-

5/16/2019 1,020 

5/30/2019 97.2 
--- --~--------~ 

11/26/2019 6.6 

12/13/2019 5.3 

Notes: All values are in ug/m3 

VRSL- Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m3 

Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL 

A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution. 

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high. 

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the 

Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value_ 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
1228 Raymond Street- Lifetime Radon Documentation 



RADON HSTING AND MITIGATION 

Mitigation Rejection by the Home Owners at 1228 Raymond Street In 
Waukesha WI 

The Vapor Mitigation system was scheduled for installation on November 1Oth 2020. 
Upon arrival several building code situations, related to the installation, were noticed. Both 
sides of the home were flanked with walkways controlled by gates attached to the home. 
Building code requires a clear 32 inches of walking space. The north side of the home also has 
a garage within 42 inches of the house from front to back. The entire back side of the home 
has a roof top deck, which requires exhausting for the system to be at least 20 feet away or ten 
feet above. These three building code situations left very limited options for system 
placement. This home also had a completely finished basement, with low ceilings, which 
created concern for the homeowners. Once a system location was decided, it was discussed 
that the mitigation fan would have to be at least 1 Ofeet above the ground to accommodate 
building codes on the exterior of the home, which rose more concern from the home owner 
about aesthetics. The interior portion of the system was to be installed in a very small and 
cramped furnace room. That location was acceptable to the owners. However, the basement 
had multiple foundations which indicated the highly likely scenario of requiring additional 
collection points. These extra collection points would have needed to be ran beneath the 
ceiling in the finished basement. The ceilings in the basement were just over 6ft tall, the 
additional piping would lower this by 5 to 1 0 inches. That was simply unacceptable to the 
homeowners. It was discussed to install just the initial collection and see what happens, but 
at this point the homeowners had lost interest in the installation. Further discussion was had 
about the future sale of the home in which I was clear that I did not know how or if the lack of 
system installation would affect the sale. 

It should be noted that the homeowners biggest concern was with the future sale of the 
property. Towards the end of the discussions it seemed as though they may perhaps change 
their mind in the future, but for now they were decided that the possibility of exposed piping 
beneath the ceilings was simply unacceptable. 
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